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FRHRHNOAOE. FRA WFR & @ehia #Aed gRT giaserid vd qoid: fAeqaifa v
AR Haa &1 U 9fRE senel @l e 3RAEE 1961 F deddd tEd dd S
& ¥ F Golipd g FNHRIARTAUE, N Ffsaifid et & 7 o Jod AHA, Fow
AT WS F YAl aur Tfos wsA! & @edW ¥ YAF FR U9 A F GEIHE
Heedlel &l o I+ ¢l

facdve e & fafed, FRARIR.TA.E, & & Fresias Qedsiod dasi # @fead,
Fafod vd ReEfa e ¢ v U HEROT & w9 A FR AT § AR IR T,
& H YO Heded H Gedd &l & Sccialidcd $T g FAT gl A H qEInerd
glaunt # gur o= & AT FNIRNARCETE. & Ggadl f & @RT daqes @ R
FAE AT @ Il B g

IN-FAGeT TerIaT HRF §T § ToT Fedly Jrcohrerdt 0F fSem qeaehiorat # go A
o & faw & S ¥ AR IRE w9 F w3 TR F wEelAs el & ard, Afgen, A9
et vd faswai @gt & fv Rt sl # Aefld e & [ & s & ardsfas
TETHET HAT Yeld del ar IR-ERHN HIser d Haw fAsior g9 #Ecgey @fed wefax v
3USRY & Y ¥ AU GEaIH H @l F AU o RwAgey Feradn 3uesy g

sfaffedt & JraR F e F @R IRARIRUACE, & Jddl A= $r 7afey & ST
T 81T U9 el Ueheh @l GRS fRar &1 aders @ F Roell, J5as, dois, Uq el
¥ 9w rafee wETE FE R IE 6l REFEE @ AR SooR-qdl & A FRAR AR TS0, &
frarramdt & @RI & AT ve Far Jafew sEET B wtg Far @ g ada s e &
HEAGT loehlal ¥ 3ccR-gdl 3iudl Hrafead & T Gl L
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qEdsh Herddr
R IIR.UA. U, Geddh FEraal & & Aldl & Jel & § - (F) FAded A9 td (@) R
FAded Al S FERAl AT HId § & S &, OF ¥R F TIA, HF U9 AR H
gice wsw witewRat & gar § vd o9 dgradr FREER-TAGed) Ad & Yale & ST g,

el

aagmaﬁ*mﬁﬁamwaﬁmm.m.m.w.w.mm%l
A G Here

FNILHCATE. F FIE W TAF T Ud heaelf@d veor # afSd I57 Gedanrerd
dreen BT sruar Usw qeawed WA 5@ gEe AeE & e e & e
gEATT FAR FA §1 AT 3UCY FAGe AT qUT HRHRAR A, & fega Anfeedt
fogea # e & @A § qEAR # o e HoFA dAN A bl T
qEereral T g, foeAd qEdenl & S S @ A o AR S g

a¥ 2015-16 & e eeifof@a Tsalamcenfla weel & geds Hgrrar & Al &
Ffead fhar ; (1) HUSAR U9 AHER (2) IO Yev0 (3) 3HTH (4) TUSkTeE (5)
NI (6) ISRIA (7) fgwrarer gewr (8) S T HRHAX (9) Her (10) #ERrSg (1) AR
(12) Aarer (13) PSR (14) @Emevs (15) RfFRA (16) B (17) 3aav vewr (18)
3ccr@Us Ue (19) 9fRH @976l FRARIFRIACH. o FAJed ¥ Hd AT F
Heddd 26,86,21,368/- FIA FEIIAT Yol fham|

R-FHAIA(TIET) dF HEAT

FAEA TEE WEIAT & HANED, HRIRIRCATH, o el Sl (R-aAde)
sid & AT Aol & qrrwedt S ST IS W qER § SR g8 § AeaH §
YodeT QIS eIdal Yald Fal ¢l 5§ AT & Hecdld 5,81,85,246/- FIA HT TEAD
&1 3mqfet foar arar e

Feg GRT TS Gecrordl &1 HgraeT

SW AT & 3add fava e, anfea dds & doolt Woreel faeimT & swadd amoT
qEFRTerT T TEAT Sae AT o W@ Rl 9§ & @R 35 gmfr qEaserdt & o
qedel 1 AT & 8,49,541/- T vk faRAT T M)
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&7 SR F WESHANF AR B ANE FAJeT U IR-GAGET Aol & e e Hgrar
ger fohar Jrar gl
FHAGE Aefeld
1. oftwarel, FERIT3, ST greawat (R geRaal) SeRSdr HiGA Ud TEaw
gexifaat & e & e

a¥ 2015-16 & SN HRHRHRUATE. & AW TS, 3F0H, ORI, Fellesdh, e,
ATy, aifAeerg, AU, 3cor 9w 9 9fRE See SR g@(10) TS & U H
FareN | (145) Haraat & UeT & 2,27,25,000/- €9 FgRIAr Yo fham

2. 3USR #el, wexls A aur araeea & fov weitax v smgfet 3 weran:

a¥ & N FRARARTATE. F IFFOTaA G2, 3HEH, IR0, Hld, Heeg, AR,
ARTUS, 3361, TSI, ARAATS, Ik Y Ud UiRH §ane SR 12 Tt & 11368
A qEasedl & et 7 12,33,94,991/- 9 geradr e fohar)

3. T TAE O denl U Io Qeawer danit & e 8 werdr

yiaafed 3@ & e WIRIRARTATE o 9y &mad 3 0F U9 & dR
TEcihTerdl o qeT # 19,96,714/- ¥ HEIAT Yel T

4. e &R & A & Fcfas Jraded H - [FR & e ggrr
gfeafea 3af® & SRNe INHCIAROA.TE. & AU TR, HEUMHS TR, 3HEH, &,
hailcsh, o, HERTSE, AR, FHSRH, AETUS, T, B, Icak ewr, vd afds
domer oY digE TSl & UE € §i9 deiee QRdwedl & ge # 7,16,47,401- §9
&I Feradr wer faar

5. @dwifae gEEeE @ REm & R @ A0d0 e MMoWodo de  Hfdwwer
FE/GEIFIEA & I ¥ FFYEA & AT FErI

wfaafea saftr & R INANHARCAUE. JF HE T8, 36H, IR, §RAT, Fe,
Uored, fafdnsr, aiffeny wd afRa e o At Tedt F fRug e W@ e
TEHTrAT H 4,87,50,788/- T FERIAT YeI AT

IR-gAGeT AT
6. WidSIiaeh JEdehTerd AT Fel Y g Fod Haroet H Tera
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AqSr F OAURE R Tohea Wiftow oAl (R-EE @eed) # o adofs
qEdsio Farst & A & far QI (75:25) & IR W facda @grar gais S
Bl W AT & eld oTH It S ATl HITSH/HEUA H GEAT § FHol Ferhiord
anTd & 25 gfavd 3ad el wEeEt A A e R A TG g GERar IEae
@B # deN), Teiar Td 3T, 39 @UEl & WY HFGR F FT g 90
ETEHod Ha & AT (REdrEgeaE @ de) 8 o HeddT Ve R Far g
QA T 39 W] & HY FEGEX P ol Feito} UF ST K GTIOT § Il @
sftswaA @ 3.00 or@ TR B, qHAHET Had F AR & fav 6.00 or@
* § vd 30 anf & ftw R ¥ & 9@ W q EAHerdr & e 10.00 @
T §1 39 WIS & e afsd sejere AAfa & §Rafa & 3R 9 e S
gl gfaafea 3afe & dhre & s & 3rsA(38) Wetesl & 9aT # 53,68,985- T
HefeT verA R |

(39 AT F Hoadd faeter & /=l sweqere & fav aRRee -12 2g)

. WA qdsifAd qEdwrerdl & fAffed sepmet & e &g ey agrad

AFAT & Headdid a¥ 2015-16 & ghuer aAl(9) Usai/shesenfia v I © FwoTaT
WeRI, T, ASHIA, I, HgNrSg, FAGRA, AfACEAZ, IR Fe vd 9f¥H e &
ToIRiT (86) Tciiordl F1 58,49,554/- T &M IHefele Ykl fowar arm 2|

. IR Horeat, FUEg fArEl, adsiee qEdeedl & AR/ TEIRed Healee 8 S8
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A g TERT

ST F 3T GEIHOA Hell, TARNG AFE, QESi@S Tedherd & ahra/gedae
el A S IN-EXhr) Harsar T faeafaurerd & gy faa famr o dee
TIATSAT & HINSET HUAT FFAST & IS &g HeHIAT Tale &L gl

U AT TR F Gedderd b H1 1,00,000/- T & dfrercad facha wgrar vee
# S &1 a¥ 2015-16 & R, INARICATE. o 58 HaOoal & 987 &
17,42,475/- T9A AT Wl [T

. U S qu/cafedd Saech av/erdredy a¥/125a4/150a%/175a% ud 3 YR & A
HARYE 8] GEehlerdl 1 HErIa

SH WHT & Jfecdid G SAIfcesy Qeaeherdl I Feradr & S §, St @er 50 ast
a1 388 Hftw At & graFerd dar veE FIAr 3T @ &l

30 ASAT & Hoddld Trashrerdl & Hfehdd 1,50,000/- FF Hr afy & faedar wgrrar
ISR AN FA g, oA, PR, ITER HA P gd, AU HaA &
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FAFIOT (AT, ST qUr gage AR &, WiEpfaEw FARE & A &4, vd I
faffesr frareremdt & T wgar e fRar Smar g

a¥ 2015-16 & GNF HRIRARTAUE, o ORI, Haled, o, FpReg, FAqw vd
iR &9 U F OUT HoRE TS & BT H 12,29,221/- FIF WerIAT Were fhar)

Rieger P T Fe) 3 Ferie -

Q4 F AT WESAAG GEIHOAT & A SAHEN/E TRl FOHE SH 3
fasfla &t 50 IR-FHAGeT A o 3T ¢

3H AT F Aeceid WerdT Hr @A 2.00 G F9Y d% WAT &1 Tg Ferar A
grar e ¥ AR Teged wwd, R W ¥ Bemsd R o 9% Y, g Asit
wmwmmmavmmpma:mamhm@
YolET T 30 Wi aeat B gEcrs, R, o, S, A T e el
& faw

a¥ & T JFvTId geer, I, A, FENreg, ASRA, afAeaE va et
geer Usd T 3ade qeasret i 33,95,636/- T4 T fobar aram

. Adifee qEa@erdl # Y 9 & gatdr quf sualeeist & foe gl gee S

o HETaT

AT F FeRT HUSH F fAC Tk, FFY U FGCIW YT I 39GFT AR
T & SR Ay w0 & gakdh qut wep & aafhat & fov gleund & goe &
WGl & ATH ¥ & W & HG WSt iaih Jroherd I FERT S fahfia et
Bl ay & R IO YeRI, A, Ud dfFerrg oAl A Pud dleg Qe #
63,99,953/- T 3ieferel IR AT R rm 4l
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FHFGTNRIOT T4 JEAIGT

AAY W3F, Fladar & g1 Ahiad GAfPd TH.3S.00. WU F Fifeaad Har
T ¥ A AeeRl fged & gauE @ @Afd e 8 e gEds a9 g6id
i @ yfefoaa fFar aar ) IRIRIRTE.UF. & dease & off O & 3fFwlcaa
& I & vd A wAdqed dur IR-EAGed WSl & IHeddid WAdRT Iegers TfRr &
STET(3Teh3) T WISAT ST Thall &

AR AR HR.UA.Uh, & ey TEARY

eI UF {al faeel # ANARIRNCACE. & a1 8§ QR geaswhor g, 5 &
ufdseld & AEAed # ay 1981-82 & F Har R fhan faRw gedded &
32,669 Trh, fowd ufdse &1 i 99 Ao ¥ ged QEah AfFer g 472
H31/Mher M, qraderd Ud gaan fase W Fo A3l iy @ 739 603 S
H TIE U1l fAIW qrAHed A HEIE WeIddl & ged H HG.UR.UA.T, HETAC,
f.UAT. U HEUTHECAINSH. ¥ Sorar b g fmar| wfddfd av & e sue 7
HRAT el dur 2015-16 & 2R T & FHASANANT Qoo dwifaE
(TH.UA.F.) & U & e s FFRah wiadl & gred s

faRIY qradTery 1 Hedh (FEAH) Td G A heard w9l AT & eddid wafAd
qEId HLFRARCA.CH, & dq@se www.rrrlfgovin T 3Uelet 31 FEF SFAHEROT
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WhEY Al ATer, SR IS HelEere 3EdAr 2012-13 F gRT A H IRy IR
TS FeJdetTe aRANST & gfdest @ AR HRIRIATE. & Fhd R &

IR AR TA.U%, & BiSegene &1 9 :

FRARAXCACH, & T, FAMER 9, St S g?i*a: gor@l JUur ATATRIA
Wi e S e @l S % vk qEdwed A B HYar #1$ 3ed H@IeA 08 gels
gordl H W gU -, 3 RBoferger st gq doren AR fhar g1 vedl # Beirers
F & 0 Wl T uRE B gh() s w6 F v oF Bl svsr gied
ferar Srem) 4fder, aedR, gigfafvat anfe #r e sfafefter & #oa @afaa awe
Uq FrdsifAsh GEAHICR & U 39 gols TGl dUT Hed HISHEEAT H Boferget
féar smram| aF Behea #usr wfafacafsr #Fa &4 & Belied dvea & wr-gr
R & UF WSS GEIHT A Ieey @l gl FARN H Sccicck Hersier & w9
A fawfd fhar sdem| Ig Befied #UusR qedesierdl O Hdded, JEdded 9efd ud
AT AT HRA A Geciehiord fashrg o3 sft Astaredy e

gfafed a¥ & @RE, HRILHRTAUH, & &g @fgey olwg & golsr qeden &
ST A ¥ 3l fRar &) amnET d9fa o geat @ fsfiea faear Smem

=g fharhad
IRALHRTATE. A 5 51, 2015 @1 favg giexor RRaw & greer:

IRHTINCACE, & HOe Flerd Horwar & 5 57, 2016 & faeg gafawor feaw
FARIE H FAWT| “FAN TR W FE Wace fawa @ v Ry ameas A i
faaT, e wefd weeusd, HRARARTAUE. F gRT Sqa faar arm)

FRHHRCATE. 7 21 5, 2016 F IRk AT gy & el -
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. wenafas afAf

gemafas a@fRfy IR IR A vE. & wafEs vd @l st & dum w1 g
ZIH 31S TeHd £ a¥ & N werwiae wfAfY @ geerfea fhar arr an gfedfea ad
& 2N 22 facawer, 2015 vd 17 fAarsy, 2016 @ AfAfY & dod =5 feooll & g3

. efere At
Rffer facdr a9t & 3Fadd U5 TR & NIRRT & gRy 3Iaa &aar )

e afafa far & 81 wiadfea a¥ & 2ioer afdfa & 21 BawRr, 2015 & =3
feeel # s do g3

. TRy GEah 9a |

S TFIH TAA TR FT GETh FY AT & AT gHAH w1 oagd g
yidafea a¥ & 2R wfdfar #r do 20-22 3w, 2015 wd 18-19 REwy, 2015 &
FreH H g5

. dFHY |EATT
HTaT WA YR, HRHRIRUA.CP, H TEdHerd Ua Heffears fardhemd &

waftg sy W ARIARIRUAUE. & Tog o7 &1 vfoafed av & ks afafa &
% 21 fewmey, 2015a:‘raéﬁ?~6ﬁﬁ§é1

. TS GEARST ottt AT Geashrerd afafe .

TS qHased Ao AfAfS(E. T drd) td Io s @fAf(ea e
gerrer HfERT §, fud Aead F IRIARARTA.UE. A5g TR Ud heg AT TR0
& gATHAT & WY AR FAT FGT & 57 FAAAT T ART H A § F T T Faod
O USdl, FHeeRnf@d yed & qeaewerd da1 & JOR U4 e g A duR A
G HRINIRCATE. & gRT 3fepd faffer weraar sdsal &1 $dleaga &
3FHT AR ot FY| 37 AfAfAET @ ag o e A S ¥ B 9 R Tt w
JEIRICT WAl B Wewid e A @ [affes To9 & st & @y goeadehedl W
& T A M A R AT Grhod Ao FAAAIST qeadherd §fAfT & e ay #
FH W A Q 9N d5F gl WU ToT TedFod Ao FATKEIIT ey
afafaat & Re=faf@a &4 &



6. safas Fwte
HeggF SFOHEIRINU.oh.309.), Geg afOeRi(UE.3T) § & F R § ggafaa
AT E, B AT ¥ HARHRCATE. & IR Hiafos Fraferdt 7 S 1987 ¥ &1l
YRF &1 97| a¥ 2015-16 & @R 3oc) qdf &1 & fAv v #ar 3ue ded S
AT IRF T 1 adH GHY # il I FRATeE U IR qd e e g
IRANIR.CA.UF. & HEAET & Bud &) @607 & # Aoed w0 F v awpd
FAOT HR TER A 83T Fga & 10 geb & qFdewa & g

7. fdeor ;

EFRTorAT 1 FALRIOT AT HR.HR.INLOA.CH. H G0 0 Jaus e &1 Haf&Ad
FdswA g1 Rffe A0Er & el qeawed A TSy S A, e
QEIHTeE,  ATHI/sAlh/-IR  qrasrerd e va waffosd wedl & g aRarfead
EcehTerdt T fRETT 6 g TR Sar R, SR AT 8 % % 9 fffe aeeat &
Heddld HRIRIRCATE. F gRI Y&cd WA F GART v IReAQT 39T X @
¢ e 7g1, w1 & Rt vt #F Rowe waeee e aReed @ e @
F|

8. faed :

HRHLHRUA U, oI FEpla #erd, #IRd R R facqdifda g1 ad & gk
HHRIRCAUE.  Fo Jefelel 4240.00 @ FRER-DSAT & ecdld 740.00 or@
T UG QST F Heddd 3500.00 FA) HRA GHR A G fRAT gelifh, @Epfa
A, ARA R & Ieal-qdf v Fefonfa 30 A & v 750.00 or@ F9F H
AW e off I fohar, O & AINARIRNTATE. o 500.00 @ T ek
qdt U1 & JHecdid 9T fRaT qur 250.00 9@ S\ Sifd 3T & Heddld 9Ied
far sad FAREd, Tl #A6d, HRT WER 7 A & Headdaid 750.00 d@ &9
TG e e & v dedisd R IR ARTA.TE. & AT SERT U
FrETAT U F Tl A o FAJeT IR A 9o A aw & SR g e
AT 3RER &1 AR 2212.86 oM@ ¥4 AW WL & Ao & eddd 295.87
o w9 AT

9. J@r vd aar gder gfades
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T (Be<)) &1 sRilaad/ Qs

HHARIRTAUF, & a¥ 2015-16 & AT 39 FATcadd SRGEH & Hoadd T &
Fraeade] ¥ A 35T

TSTAT & ¥ A Redr & 9fa 3SR so@ & Y- ARFSRAT e dUT 386 @aRkd
gaEr @ ¥ ¥ IRIRINTATE a4 16 Baer, 2015 & ey Raq@ wars &
e fFar A @ AaRger W, 39-fAcred, Taeer fasier, fgear fRwier JieEr
FlHAr gue AT F w9 A GANE A UMRAT gUI S0 T FAR T,
ARfACed & THRIE &1 IJETRTAT HT| HAHH H HF JF¥h el d2T HAARAT H
Qe U e & 39T ¥ Aeatat@g ufamfaan smafaa fr -

1. R Ffaar g sfaafar @it omfr it & o)

2. R are fare/swpEmer giadfiar (- ve R st =il & fow)
3. R eede vod wfaaifFanuea.dles. sdaial & o)

4. =< wfaar 9rs wfan@fRena sHamar & o)

5. ol Fede yoa wiorfan(gen FHaiE & fow)

B 3 IS A UItd WA SeaaAl f Bl H F Fa FeaedT Biegadar
F G A F 3T F, INIRIRCATH. & Frafed # 16 Aaey, 2015 & &
"fR=ET FIAATAT" T HTASF RaAT I

HHARIRTALE, & HAed F By & w3 gt Qe wofa Rae, afds
Hedisha ROIE Paffd &9 & 9Rd @R, W6l #A0T & Frafevd 3aHeT & #e
ST B A U5g @RI, HIaA1, I-EIHRT HASANTA.SAT), @R, YFRE F

YIS GAl AT IRIRHR U U, T Al Jiddes 1 Hedre F1d gAR Rl dfeqaree
& g fema arm)

gfdafed mafer & SR oIRE TR, T fasimT & s & g & 3RER Rl
A HH A F AT Na@ded N1 F Feadd & A i qRpd fFar a3 g
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gdsar geth siewarg

FHAETT G A Hehell WA YA GG TN FUT SUGRN Feohell Ggferdl Hrdifead g3l
T FHAAREl & grr Rl awea # FeedH F FEEE W AR Ao @
IAT| el TR TAT ST & FHecleld Tl HT A TR AT HAAT FEIR H
30 o gafddt & @ Se & IuUed YR B dlter R arar an d9s ad A o
AFs & Gy AN & adfds qes & T F [T e Hr JAgay w=weas T
FafAe & & R ) wART IR vl @ g S gt s g e
fasmett & fav Sfa frar ar@m wAal aeal & 39 W FHT vd AT # a
@r T ke @O ca aur 3T el & sEe @ AR R S & g9
3uel faEga Sifa asarer R arm)
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HRHTHRUAUE. o 27 FAFR, 2005 & Feg AF FI=T dRr H f@gera
U oo IfUeR dRFEd & eaed Affes smaegwant & derd $eada @l
IRFH fFar) Wied & U U9 3% fhureardl @ WRARHAR.UA.UHE. & dadise
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WUROT & Ye&T e & v §oft sqawm fhd ) wofew 7 3af® & aRer 52 gaen
& HOFR F geAt H ured AT T@r vd 49 GIAT F AU e F Fae off 7 o
Ul FT AR H, TGl WO A TG oI TR OF e aiveia &
Ffafeaa ga=m &1 Afer @ o
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Chapter I

BOOK ASSISTANCE

RRRLF renders book assistance from two sources: (a) Matching source and (b)
Non-Matching source. When assistance is rendered from matching source, the
responsibility for selection, purchase and distribution of books is vested with
the State Authority; and when assistance is rendered from central (Non-
Matching) source, the RRRLF is responsible for selection, purchase, and
distribution of books.

MATCHING BOOK ASSISTANCE

State Library Planning Committees or the State Library Committees have been
set up at the instance of RRRLF in each State and Union Territory, to prepare
proposals for assistance under this major scheme. [t prepares the list of books
including e-books keeping in view the detailed guidelines of RRRLF and
available matching fund. It also prepares the list of libraries to which the
books are to be sent.

During the year 2015-16, the following States/Union Territories implemented
the scheme of book assistance: (jjAndaman & Niccobar (ii) Arunachal Pradesh
(i) Assam (iv) Chandigarh (v) Goa (vi) Gujarat (vii) Himachal Pradesh (vii)
Jammu & Kashmir (ix) Kerala (x) Maharashtra (xi) Manipur (xi) Meghalaya
(xiii) Mizoram (xv) Nagaland (xv} Sikkim (xvi) Tripura (xvii) Uttar Pradesh (xviu)
Uttarakhand and (xix) West Bengal. RRRLF rendered assistance for
Rs.26,86,21,368/- under matching book purchase scheme.

NON-MATCHING (DIRECT) BOOK ASSISTANCE

In addition to matching assistance, RRRLF also renders direct book assistance
out of its own Central (Non-Matching) source to certain categories of libraries in
a limited scale through central selection of books. Under this scheme books
worth Rs.5,81,85,246/- were supplied.

ASSISTANCE TO CENTRALLY SPONSORED LIBRARIES

Under this scheme Rural Libraries under Palli Samghatana Vibhag, Visva

Bharati, Shantiniketan are being assisted. During the year a sum of Rs.
8,49,541/- was released for supply of books to 35 rural libraries
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Chapter I
INTRODUCTION

RRRLF is an autonomous organization, established and fully financed by the
Ministry of Culture, Government of India. It is registered as a society under the
West Bengal Societies Registration Act, 1961. The basic idea behind
establishing the RRRLF was to take the library movement to every town and
village, in co-operation with the State Governments, Union Territory
Administrations and Voluntary Organizations.

Besides being a funding body, RRRLF also functions as a national agency fo
coordinating, monitoring and developing public library service in the couniry.
RRRLF is vested with the responsibility of promoting library movement in the
country. In order to improve library facilities in the country, RRRLF has
adopted certain schemes of matching and non-matching assistance.

Non-matching assistance is rendered partly to augment the stock of the
reading material to the State central libraries and district libraries and partly o
develop various sections meant for children, women, neo-literates and
differently abled groups. Non-matching assistance is also available to NGOs
providing public library services, for construction of building, purchase of
furniture and equipment including computers and also for purchase of books.

In view of the expanded activities, the RRRLF started a Field & Monitoring Unit
during the 7% Plan Period. Presently, five zonal offices are functioning from
Delhi, Mumbai, Chennai and Kolkata. A new zonal office has been set ur for
the inspection of RRRLF activities in the North-Eastern Region including
Sikkim. Presently the North-Eastern Zonal office is working from the Head
Quarter at Kolkata.



Chapter III

FINANCIAL ASSISTAN CE

There are twelve maching and non-matching schemes under
which financial assistance is rendered to pu8blic libraries all over
the country

MATCHING SCHEME

1. ASSISTANCE TOWARDS ORGANISATION OF SEMINARS, WORKSHOPS,
TRAINING COURCES (ORIENTATION / REFRESHER) AWARNESS
PROGRAMMES AND BOOK EXHIBITIONS

During the year 2015-16 RRRLF rendered assistance to the tune of Rs
2,27,25,000/- to one hundred forty five (145) organization of ten States viz.
Andhra Pradesh, Assam, Gujarat, Karnataka, Kerala, Manipur, Tamil Nadu,
Tripura, Uttar Pradesh and West Bengal.

2. ASSISTANCE TOWARDS SUPPLY OF STORAGE ITEMS, DISPLAY MATERIAL
AND READING ROOM FURNITURE

During the year RRRLF had provided assistance of Rs.12,33,94,991/- to 11368
number of public libraries of twelve States viz. Arunachal Pradesh, Assam.
Gujarat, Kerala, Maharashtra, Manipur, Nagaland, Odisha, Rajasthan, Tamil
Nadu, Uttarpradesh and West Bengal.

3. ASSISTANCE TOWARDS DEVELOPMENT OF RURAL BOOK DEPOSIT
CENTRES AND MOBILE LIBRARY SERVICES

During the period under report, RRRLF released assistance of Rs.1,99,6714/
to four (libraries of one State viz. West Bengal

4. ASSISTANCE TO FPUBLIC LIBRARIES BELOW DISTRICT LEVEL FOR
INCREASING ACCOMMODATION

During the period under report, RRRLF released assistance of Rs.7,16,47,401/-
to one hundred twenty public libraries of fourteen States viz. Andhra Pradesh.
Arunachal Pradesh, Assam, Gujarat, Karnataka, Kerala, Maharashtra,
Manipur, Mizoram, Nagaland, Rajasthan, Tripura, Uttar Pradesh and West
Bengal3

5. ASSISTANCE TO PUELIC LIBERARIES TO ACQUIRE TV-CUM-VCP SETS FOR
EDUCATIONAL PURPOSES / COMPUTERS FOR APPLICATION TO
LIBRARIES

During the period under report, RRRLF had released assistance of
'4,87,50,788/- to three hundred fifty three libraries of nine states viz. Andhra

-
3



Pradesh, Assam, Gujarat, Haryana, Kerala, Rajasthan, Sikkim, Tamil Nadu
and West Bengal.

NON- MATCHING SCHEMES

6. ASSISTANCE TO VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS PROVIDING PUBLIC
LIBRARY SERVICES

Primary objective of the scheme is to provide financial assistance to registered
Voluntary Organisations (NGOs) on a sharing basis (75:25) for promotion of
public library services. The beneficiary organisation/institution under the
scheme is required to provide 25 per cent of the total estimated cost of the
proposal out of their own resources. Assistance is provided for purchase of
books (including binding), furniture and equipment, computer with accessories
and also for construction (including additions/alterations) of the building of the

library. The maximum extent of assistance is Rs.3.00 Lakh for procurement of
books, furnniture and equipment including computer with accessories, 6.00

lakh for construction/extention of library building and '10.00 Lakh for libraries

providing service for more than 30 years. Grant is released on the basis of
recommendation of the Grants Committee, constituted for this purpose. During
the period under report grants worth Rs.53,68,985/- were released to thirty
eight (38) organisations all over the country (For statement of grant released
under this scheme during 2015-16 see Appendix - 12).

7. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO DEVELOP DIFFERENT SECTIONS OF
GENERAL PUBLIC LIBRARIES

A total grant of Rs.58,49,554 /- was released during 2015-16 under the scheme

to eighty six libraries of nine states / union territories viz. Arunachal Pradesh,
Goa, Gujarat, Kerala, Maharashtra, Mizoram, Tamil Nadu, uttar Pradesh and
West Bengal
2D
8. ASSISTANCE TOWARDS ORGANISATION OF SEMINAR/ CONFERENCE BY
PROFESSIONAL ORGANISATIONS, LOCAL BODIES, NGOS ENGAGED IN
PUBLIC LIBRARY DEVELOPMENT/ LIBRARY MOVEMENT AND UNIVERSITY
DEPARTMENT OF LIBRARY SCIENCE

Objective of the scheme is to assist professional organizations, e.g. library
associations, local bodies, NGO’s engaged in public library development/
library movement and university department of library science to organise
seminar or conference.

A maximum financial assistance of Rs.1,00,000/- only is provided to a national
level library association. During 2015-16 RRRLF had rendered assistance of

Rs.17,42,475/- in favour of twenty three organizations.



9. ASSISTANCE TO LIBRARIES TOWARDS CELEBRATION OF GOLDEN
JUBILEE YEAR/ PLATINUM JUBILEE YEAR/ CENTENARY YEAR/ 125
YEAR/ 150 YEAR/ 175 YEAR AND THE LIKE

Assistance under the scheme is given to old reputed-libraries, which have been
providing library services to the people for 50 years or more.

Under the scheme a maximum amount of Rs.1,50,000/- as financial assistance

is given for organisation of seminar/workshop befitting the occasion, purchase
of books, furniture and equipment, renovation of library building (painting,
white washing and repairing), organisation of cultural function, and various
other activities.

During 2015-16, RRRLF rendered assistance of Rs.12,29,221/- in favour of

eighteen organisations located in the state of Gujarat, Karnataka, Kerala,
Maharashtra, Tripura and West Bengal

10. ASSISTANCE TOWARDS ESTABLISHMENT OF CHILDREN CORNER

L=
Objective of this non-matching scheme is to support and promote children’s
libraries/children section of general public libraries all over the country. Under
this scheme, the extent of assistance is limited to Rs 2.00 lakh for building of

infrastructure and purchase of audic visual material, specially designed book
racks, reading tables and chairs and computer with multi-media kit. However,
30% of the total grant is meant for purchase of children books, toys,
periodicals, comics, learning games etc.

During the year, grant worth Rs.33,95,636/- was released to twenty nine

libraries located in the state of Arunachal Pradesh, Goa, Gujarat, Kerala,
Maharashtra, Mizoram, Tamil Nadu and Uttar Pradesh

11. ASSISTANCE TOWARDS PROVIDING FACILITIES FOR DIFFERENTLY-
ABLED USERS IN PUBLIC LIBRARIES

Objective of the scheme is to support and promote general public libraries all
over the country by providing assistance towards creation of facilities for
differently abled groups like Braille books, computer and software and other
suitable infrastructure.

During the year, grant worth Rs.63,99,953/- was released to fourteen libraries
located in the state of Arunachal Pradesh, Assam, and Tamil Nadu.

wn



Chapter IV

PROMOTIONAL ACTIVITIES

Computerisation and website

The integrated MIS software developed by M/s. C-DAC, Kolkata has been
implemented. The Central Book Selection system has been re-designed to
accommodate the provisions of the new guidelines. RRRLF website has been re-
designed and data pertaining to grants disbursed under various matchma and
non-matching schemes can be searched. -

RRRLF Special Library

RRRLF Special Library in Library & Information Science started functioning in
1981-82 in the headquarters of the Foundation. The Special Library has a
collection of 32,669 Books which includes Books received from Central
Selection scheme of the Foundation, 472 CDs/Films etc., some video cassettes
on Library and Information Science and 739 bound Journals. The Special
Library received journals from IFLA, ILA, BLA and IASLIC against Institutional
Membership. [t received 7 Indian Journals during the reporting year and many
complementary Journals including one Scandinavian Library Quarterly (SLQ)
from Sweden during 2015-16.

Catalogue of Special Library and Books selected under the Central Selection of
Books are available on the RRRLF Website www.rrrlf.gov.in for public access
and location of libraries in which the books selected under central selection
scheme are available within the vicinity of the searcher.

RRRLF Special Library has been upgraded to Category — II from Category — [ by
the of Ministry of Culture.

Collection of Statistics

.
Data on public lLibraries are being collected through the State Library
Authorities and State Library Associations and the database of Public Libraries
1s updated.

Research Project:

RRRLF has published the Report of the Tagore National Research Project
submitted by Prof. P. B. Mangla, Tagore National Research Fellow 2012-13.

RRRLF Digitization Initiative

RRRLF has planned to digitise rare documents like, books, newspaper, journals

etc. and audio material like Gramaphone Record etc. housed in a public library

or any other organization which are holding such rare documents. A digital

Repository would be created for providing access to all stakeholders to digitize

documents. Selected copyright free material, including paintings, photograph,

manuscripts etc., and rare documents available with public library and other
6



organization / institutions would be digitised. This Digital Repository will be
progressively developed to metadata of all rare material available in a public
library in India as well as digital version of the copyright-free work. This Digital
Repository will also host contents on Libraries, Library System & Services and
library development in India.

During the year under report RRRLF has taken up the digitization programme
of rare books of Bangiya Sahitya Parishad. Nearly five lakh pages will be
digitized.

Other Activities:

World Environment Day observed on 5t June, 2015 at RRRLF

RRRLF celebrated the World Environment Day on the 5% June, 2015 at its
office, Kolkata. A special lecture on “Some refiections on our environment”
was delivered by Shri Ashok Mitra, former System Manager of RRRLF.

International Yoga Day observed on 213t June, 2015 at RRRLF

A yoga camp was organized on the occasion of the International Yoga Day at
RRRLF i1n collaboration with Maulana Abul Kalam Azad Institute of Asian
Studies (MAKAIS).



Chapter V
ADMINISTRATION

1. Administrative Committee

The Administrative Committee looks after the financial and administrative
affairs of the RRRLF. It consists of 8 members. The Administrative Committee
was reconstituted during the year. The Committee met twice during the
reporting year, on 22nd September 2015 and 17t September 2016 at New
Delhi.

2. Grants Committee

The Grants Committee considers the proposals forwarded by the state
government authorities under various financial schemes. The Committee met
once during the year under report, on 215t September 2015 at New Delhi.

3. Central Book Selection Committee

The Central Book Selection Committee selects books for central book purchase
scheme. The Committee met twice during the year under report, on 20% - 22nd
August 2015 & 18t - 19t December 2015, at Kolkata.

4. Research Committee

Research Committee advises RRRLF on matters related to research activities,
RRRLF’s library and publications etc. The committee met once during the year
under report on September 21, 2015 at New Delhi.

5. State Library Planning Committee /State Library Committee

The State Library Planning Committee (SLPC) & State Library Committee (SLC)
are the principal agency through which RRRLF collaborates with the State
governments and union territory administrations. These committees are
expected not only to plan the expansion and development of library services
but also to supervise the implementation of various programmes of assistance
adopted by RERLF. These committees are also expected to serve as
coordinating bodies of several State departments engaged in the promotion of
library services at various levels. The SLPC / SLC are supposed to meet at least
twice a year. Functions of the SLPC /SLC are:

6. Zonal Offices

The four Zonal Offices of the RRRLF started functioning from June 1987 with
the posting of Assistant Field Officers (AFOs) now re-designated as Field Officer
(F.O.). During the year 2015-16 a new Zonal Office has started functioning for
the North-Eastern Region. Presently both Eastern Zonal Office and North-
Eastern Office are located at the head-office of the RRRLF. To strenghten the
inspection wing the Ministry of Culture, Government of India, has sanctioned
10 Posts of Field Assistants.



7. Inspection

Inspection of libraries is a regular programme conducted by the Inspection and
Monitoring Unit of RRRLF. Public Libraries of various categories viz. State
Central Libraries, District Libraries, Taluka/Block/Town Libraries etc., and
libraries run by voluntary organisations are inspected to evaluate proper
utilization of assistance rendered by the RRRLF under its various schemes as
well as to study the existing public library scenario in different states

12. Finance

RRRLF is fully financed by the Ministry of Culture, Government of India.
‘During the year RRRLF received a total grant of 4240.00 Lakh (3500.00 Lakh
under Plan and 740.00 Lakh under Non-Plén) from the Government ot India.
Moreover, the Ministry of Culture, Government of India also sanctioned a
special grant of 750.00 Lakh for North-Eastern & Tribal Sub-Plan, Out of

which RRRLF had received '500.00 Lakh under North-Eastern States and
250.000 Lakh under Tribal Sub-Plan. Besides this, the Ministry of Culture,

Government of India sanctioned '750.00 Lakh for Nationdl Mission on Libraries

under Plan. RRRLF also received matching contributions from State
Governments and Union Territory Administrations. Total amount of matching

contribution received during the year was 2212.86 Lakh and 295.87 Lakh
under NML Plan

13. Accounts And Audit Report



Chapter - VI

PROMOTION/IMPLEMENTATION OF OFFICIAL LANGUAGE (HINDI)

RRRLF has taken steps to implement the Official Language under its
implementation Programme for the year 2015-16.

With a view to create consciousness as well as awareness and also to accelerate
the use of Hindi as Official Language, the RRRLF celebrated Hindi Day on 16%
September 2015. Shri Ram Narayan Saroj, Deputy Director, Department of
Official Language, Hindi Teaching Scheme, Kolkata, graced the occasion as
Chief Guest. Dr. Arun Kumar Chakraborty, Director General, presided over the
function. To make the function more attractive and to provide incentive to
officials following competitions were organized.

i) Hindi Recitation Competition (for Non-Hindi Speaking Employees]

1) Hindi Debate/Extempore Competition (for Hindi and Non-Hind:
speaking Employees)

111) Hindi Paragraph Reading Competition (for MTS Employees)

1v) Hindi Recitation Competition (for Contractual Employees)

v) Hindi Paragraph Reading Competition (for Security Employees)

With a view to remove hesitation to work in Hindi for the emplovees having
working knowledge in Hindi, one Hindi Workshop had been organized in the
office of the RRRLF on 16t September 2015.

Quarterly Progress Reports and Annual Evaluation Reports the use of Hindi in
the office of the RRRLF are being forwarded regularly to the Ministry of Culture.
Letters received from different State Governments, various organizations,
NGO'’s, Authors, Publishers and the Annual Report of RRRLF was translated by
our Hindi Translator.

In accordance with the provision of the Official Language Rules, Government of
India, two officials have been awarded under incentive Scheme for doing work
in Hindi.

2
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Chapter VII

VIGILANCE ACTIVITIES

In the year under review vigilance efforts with the preventive vigilance
procedures were continued. The movements of visitors to the Departmental
Library were being continuously monitored by the Security Staff. Books
submitted under Central Book Selection Scheme and non-selected ones were
returned to publishers after checking their original acknowledgements.
Monthly surprise checks of cash were regularly conducted to verify physical
cash in chest with book balances in the Cash Book. Checkings were conducted
for various departments to ensure proper discipline and punctuality. Austerity
and economy was maintained in respect of the use of the Staff Cars. Medical
expenses and other bills were put under extensive scrutiny before payments
were approved and released.

a
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Chapter VIII

RIGHT TO INFORMATION

RRRLF made appointment for Central Public Information Office on September
27, 2005 and commenced immediate implementation of the various
requirements under the Right To Information Act. Details about the
organization and its activities were hosted on the RRRLF website.
Simultaneously all arrangements were made to receive RTI queries and provide
to the public the desired information. During the period under review 52 nos.
of RTI queries were received and the 49 request for information were replied to.
In some cases additional information was sought from the State level library
authorities to make the response complete.

12



£90 00L — VLVITOM ANV LIVS 11— ¥0LOdS ve —ad
VIANI A0 INAANTYAAOD “TRAINLTND 4O AYLSINIA FHL Y4ANA NOLVSINVIUO SNONONOLAY NV

9I-STOT
SLNAOODOV TVANNV g

13



o€
6C
8¢
LC
9¢
S¢
144
1N
cC 91
Sl
1!

cl-11
Ol

n O ~ 0 a

q_

(48

SHOVd

ANOONI JFHLO
AUNAVH LSHAALNI

“OLd NOLLYOI'TdNd ‘ALTVAOM WO ANODNI
SLNHWLSIANI WOpA ANOONI

NOLLdINOSINS/SHHA

SHIAISENS B SINVID

SHADIANAS/ SATVS WO JINODNI

(TIAIN) OLF SHONVAUY SNVOT ‘SLASSY LNTMIND

"OLd SHONVAAY' SNVOT ‘SLASSY INFNANO

SUHAHLO SINHW.LSHANI

SANNA INFNMOANH/ AINAVINIVE WO SINIWLSHANI
ST-10¢ SLASSY AdxId

SNOISIAO¥d ANV SHLLITIAVIT LNIMNNOD

SSALLITIAVIT LIAHND dadddddd

'SONIMOFAOY ANV SNVO'T AAINIASNN

'SONIMOMAOI ANV SNVOT AAANDIS

LINHANMOANE /AaNAVINIYEH

SNIdANS ANV AAASHA

ANNA - TYLIdVD /SNdJ00

SLNANWHALV.LS TVIONVNIA HAOHV TH.L OL SITNATHOIS

SLNAODIV HANLIANIIXH B HIWOONI

81 - H'INAIHOS
LT - 'INAHIHDOS
91 - 'INAIHOS
ST - 'INAdIHOS
P1 - AINATHOS
€1 - 'INdIHDOS
¢l - ' INdIHDS
V IT - A'TQdIHOS
1T - H1INaIHOS
O1- H'INdIHOS
6 - 'INdIHOS
8 - H'INAdIHOS
L - ATNAIHOS
9 - A'INUTHOS
S - 'INAIHOS
t - ATINATHOS
€ - I'INATHOS
¢ - d'INdIHOS
T - @INAIHOS

HANLIANIdXH

HINOODNI

SLIASSY
SHILLI'TIEVIT

LATHS HONVIVEH

SLNHLNOO

14



6L
8L
LL
9L
SL
vL
el
cL
L&
04-89
L9-S9
+9
£9-6S
8G-LS
og¢
GG-1S
0S
o
1237
LYy

9t
St

P¥-0v
6E-8€
LE
9€-G¢€
12
€e-ce
1€

SLAVIAA ANVINEA / SHNOAHD 10 NOLLY TTHONVD IAX - HYNAXANNY

ANIHDS ONIHOLYA-NON - INVEO QUSITLLN NO - (F)AX - HEAXANNY

ANIHOS ONIHOLVIN - INVIO AdsILN NN (V)AX - FANXANNY

AdD 40 FONVAUY DNIANVLSLNO AIX - TANXANNY

{ O/V dB¥ ) HONVAAY ALMVd 40 JTNAFHOS IIIX - FUANXANNY

TAN (O/V d%d ) SLASSYAAXI 40 ASYHOINd A0d AAVIN INHWAVd  V IIX - HINXANNV

(O/vV d®d ) SLASSYAUXI A0 ASVHIUNd 04 HAVIN LNHWAVd

S1-$102 DNINNA O/V d%d Jdd SV ANNJd 40 NOILVDOT1TV

SADAVHO JAHLO A0 HINATHOS

TN AT19V.L AAAAANTI JONV.LSISSY

ATAV.L AANAANTY TONVISISSY

INHNLSHANI A0 HTNATHOS

SINVID INFWNIIAOD 40 LNO ATIVIINIVLISENS 0 ATIOHM dININOOV SLIASSY

SHAILIALLOY TVYNOLLOWOJd ANV SHWAHOS SNORVA 304 SANNA LSNIVOV HAVIN SLNAWAVd
(O/V d%¥ ) SESNAJIXTH JAAILVILSININAY

(O/V d®¥ } SHSNHIXH LNHWHSITEV.LSH

(O/V d®d ) SIAIEOHTT YIHLO ANV

(O/V d®d ) GNOONI ¥dHLO

(TWN) L0 / INFWNNTIAOD ALVLS SNORVA WO¥d AFAIZOHN NOLLNFINLNOD
LN / INGFWNIFAOD ALV.LS SNORVA WO AHAIIDTN NOLLNGIRILNOD

LNANALV.LS TVIODNVNIA HAOLV JHIL 4O SHANXANNV

SILNHNAV
SLdI3OHa

SLNAIWAVd ANV SLAIZDJIY 40 SLNINILV.LS

SLNNOOOV NO SALON ANV SHLLITIGVIT INZDONLLNOD

SAIDITOd DNILNNODOV LNVOIJINDIS

LSHAALNI

SHALLIALLOV TYNOILOWOMd ANV SHNIHOS SNOINVA ¥04 SANNA LSNIVOV JAVIN SLNAWAV
( A1 ) SHSNAIXHHT AALLVALLSININAY

(@ % 1) SUSNAIXET LNFNHSITEV.LSH

SSHADONU NI MAOM B SAOO0D AAHSINIA A0 MOOLS NI (HSYHIOHA) /ASYIIONI

IIX - HINXHANNV
IX - HANXUNNV
X - HINXINNY

V XI - HINXINNV

XI - FINXINNY

ITIA - HINXUNNY

IIA - HINXINNY
IA - HINXINNY

A - FENXINNY
Al - HINXANNY
III - HANXINNY

II - HINXINNY
I - FANXINNV
VI - SANXINNV

ST - A'INdIHOS
T - 'INAIHOS
€T - 'INaAdHDS
¢C - H'INAIHOS
IT - 4 INAAHOS
0¢ - 'INAIdHOS
61 - 'INAAHOS

15



0°TE0TI0TE  00'SOBYELYE

19°6Z8EFSTSY

68 9LPTLIPIL

9C £L8C8SY £4°80£9960C

TYIOL

0°0 809106685 TC1LI1GS00F 00'097864C 00 L6L6SL0T L mZOmmH\rOmm 1 GIILITIAVIT INTANO A

9 SHILITIAVTT LIAIND ARNELTA]IA

) SONIMOMUOT ANV SNVO'T AFANDASNA A

14 SONIMOUWYOT ANY SNVO'I AHINOISEAL

00'Z1TS0pFT 00 GSLEVOIOL € AN INANMOANT/ADRVINIYE [11

00'8898S1 00998441 C SONTNANS ANV dAYHASTH| T

Q0 FFFC06TE  00°6E685STL 6L FVSLYS9S £90669184S 95 ¢TV¥86L €4'11690¢ L AN IVLIAVOL T
13} SNOTAdL] | ABIR JURLIND | 1EIX SNOIAALJ | IBIA JULIN) 109} SNOIARL] | JEIX JUdLINy .W?ﬁm:um

.rrHU

uefd

ue[]-uoN

( sy - Junoury )

SHILITIAVIT

910T'€0'IE LV SV L41HS JONVIVY
uwonepuno,j Areiqi] Loy unyounuey eley

16



ASSETS

( Amount - Rs. )

_ Non-Plan Plan GPF
Schedul Current Previous Current Previous Current Previous
_ Year Year Year Year Year Year
1. |FIXED ASSETS 8 172361.00 2213826.83 9885616.90 18388599.62
1L [INVESTMENT-FROM EARMARKED/ 9
ENDOWMENT FUND
1L INVESTMENT-OTHERS 10 28898174.00 28355132.00
V. |CURRENT ASSETS, LOANS, ADVANCES ETC. 11 20794347.73  2369046.73 448183050.99 392425074.99 5838631.00 3706900.00
CURKENT ABSETS, LOANS, ADVARCESELC.  g1p 0.00 306043749.00  243730155.00
V. |(NML)
VI IMISCELLANEQOUS EXPENDITURE
TOTAL 20966708.73  4582873.560 764112416.89 654543829.61 34736805.00 32062032.00
Sd/- Sd/-

(S. Chakraborty )
Accounts Officer (}/c)

( Dr. A. K. Chakraborty )
Director General
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EXPENDITURE

( Amount - Rs. )

Non-Plan

Plan

GPr

Schedule] Current Year Previous Year Current Year Previous Year Current Year Emiccm-%mma
I. [stablishment Expenses 20 52702490.00 44228228.00 0.00 0.00 19378.00 204..00
C.

IT; Other Administrative Expenses etc. 21 19539207 .00 3943696.00 6042424.00 18984899.00
III. Expenditure from Grants 22 352527940.40 309444823.90

under different Schemes
IV. Interest 23 2658741.00 2344709.00
V. Depreciation 8 1125829 .83 90664.20 4803603.00 4435252.55

Balance being excess of income over

expenditure - carried to Capital Fund 1466444.97 5659436.60

TOTAL 74833971.80 48262588.20 369033404.00 332B864975.45 2678119.00 2344913.00
5d/- Sd/-

(S. Chakraborty )
Accounts Officer (I/c)

a4

( Dr. A. K. Chakraborty )

Director General

-
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CSERVE AND SURPLUS

Raja Rammohun Roy Library Foundation

Schedule - 2

(Amount-Rs. )

Current Previous Current Previous

Year Year Year Year

Current Previous

Year Year

NON-PLAN  NON-PLAN PLAN PLAN

GPFE GPF

Capilal Reserve :

As per last account
Addition during the year
Less : Deduction during the year

Revaluation Reserve

As per last account
Addition during the year
Less: Deduction during the year

Special Reserve :

As per last account
Addition during the year

Less . Deduction during the year

General Reserve :

As per last account
Addition during the year

Less : Deduction during the year

ty

158588.00
19278.00

177866.00

1778606.00 158588

TOTAL

177866.00 158588.00

Sd/-
{(S. Chakraborty )
Accounts Officer (J/c)

Sd/-
( Dr. A. IC Chakraborty )
Director General

21
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SECURED LOANS AND BORROWINGS:

Raja Rammohun Roy Library Foundation

Schedule -4

(Amount-Rs. )

Current Previous Current Previous
Year Year Year Year

Current Previous
Year Year

NON-PLAN  NON-PLAD PLAN PLAN

GIF GPF

1. Central Government
2. State Government (Specify)

3. Financial Insstitutions
a) Term Loans
b) Interest accrued and due

4. Banks

a) Term Loans
Interest accrued and due

b) Other Loans (specify)
Interest accrued and due

5. Other Institutions and Agencies

6. Debentures and Bonds

7. Others ( Specily )

(&

NOT APPLICABLE

TOTAL

Note: Amounts due within one year

Sd/-
(5. Chakraborty )
Accounts Officer (l/c)

Sd/-
( Di. A. K< Chakraborty )
Director General

25
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Raja Rammohun Roy Library Foundation

DEFERRED CREDIT LIABILITIES:

SCHEDULE -6

( Amount in Rs.)

Sd/-
(5. Chakraborty )
Accounts Officer (I/c)

10

Cuwrrent Previous Current Previous Cuwrrent Previous
N Year Year Year Year Year Yeai
. NON-PLAN NON-PLAN PLAN PLAN GPF GPF
a) Acceptances secured by hypothecation of capital
equipment and other assets
NOT APPLICABLE
b) Others
TOTAL ’
Note: Amounts due within one year
Sd/-

( Dr. A. K. Chakraborty )
= Director General

25
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B/F
IV. Amount to be paid on account of
Salary for the Month March 2016
As per last A/C
ADD : during the year

LESS : Cleared during the year

V. Amount to be paid on account of
Pensionor for the Month March 2016

As per last A/C
ADD : during the year

LESS : Cleared during the year

V1. Liability Provision

V1L Amount payable to State Fund
LESS : Cleared during the year

2006242.00
3101516.00

5107759.00
2006243.00

590478.00
656552.00

1247030.00
590478.00

1729.00

3101516.00

ez

056552.00

17000000.00

1729.00 399060212.22

2006243.00

590478.00

1491459.00

353950160.82

0.00

0.00

TOTAL (A)

20759797.00

2598450.00 400551671.22

353950160.82

0.00

0.00

. PROVISIONS

1. For Taxation
Gratuity
Superannuation/Pension
Accumulated Leave Encashunent
Trade Warranties / Claims
Others (Specify)

L

o G

OTAL ( B)

0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

OTAL ( A+B)

20759797.00

2598450.00 400551671.22

353950160.82

0.00

0.00

Sd/-
(5. Chakraborty )
Accounts Officer (1/c)

12

Sd/-
(Dr. A. K. Chakraborty )
Director General
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Raja Rammohun Roy Library Foundation

INVESTMENTS FROM EARMARKED /ENDOWMENT FUNDS

Schedule - 9

{(Amount-Rs. )

Current Previous Current Previous Current Previous
Year Year Year Year Year Year

NON-PLAN NON-PLAN PLAN PLAN GPF GPF
1. In Government Securities
2. Other approved Securities
3. Shares NOT >_U_U_|_O>m_nm
4 Debentures and Bonds
5 Subsidiaries and Joint Ventures
6 Others (to be specified )

TOTAL
Sdf- Sd/-

(S. Chakraborty )
Accounts Officer (l/c)

14

( Dr. A. K. Chakraborty )
Director General
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CURRENT ASSETS. LOANS ,ADVANCES ETC.

Schedule - 11
(Amount-Rs.)

16

Current Previous Current Previous Current Previous
Year Year Year Year Year Year
NON-PLAN NON-PLAN PLAN PLAN GPF GPF
A. CURRENT ASSETS
1. Inventories: NOT APPLICABLE
2 Sundry Debtors NOTAPPLICABLE
a) Debts Dc_,_mﬁm:%:m for a period exceeding six months
b) Others
3 Cash balances in hand 10656 00 1004.00 7282.00 6570 00
(including cheque/ drafts and imprest)
4. Bank Balances.
a) with State Bank of India, Kolkata 124281067 47 106873351 47 1439493 00 1333634 00
b) with State Bank of India, New Delhi 2878068 37 2734938 37
¢) with Bank of Baroda, Kolkata 2750222 .00 1454768.00 215668469 .28 174752020.28
d) with Bank of Baroda, Kolkata 230620.00 39502386.00
5 Post Office Savings Accounts
TOTAL (A) 2760878.00 1455772.00 343065497.12 323869266.12 1439493.00 1333634.00
B. LOANS, ADVANCES AND OTHER ASSETS
|. Loans:
a) Staff
1. Festival (HQ)
As per last A/C 70650 00
Add : during lhe year __193500.00
264150 00
Less : cleared during the year - 185850.00
78300 00 70650 00
- = B CIF 78300.00 70650.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

51
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9 Motor Car advance
( as per last AIC)
Add :during the year

Less : cleared during the year
10. Travelling allowance advance
( as per last A/C )

Add :during the year

Less : cleared during the year
11. Festival advance (EZO)
(as per last A/C )

Add :during the year

Less : cleared during the year
12. Festival advance (BZO)
(as per last A/C)

Add :during the year

Less : cleared during the year
13. Festival advance (DTR)
(as per last A/C)

Add :during the year

Less : cleared during the year

14 Leave Travel Concession advance

(as per last A/C)
Add :during the year

Less : cleared during the year
15. GPF Advance
( as per last A/C )

Add :during the year

Less : cleared during the year

BIF

168000.00

B T

168000.00
36000.00

0.00
70459.00
70459 00

1800.00
4500.00
6300 00
4500.00

0.00
9000.00
9000.00
3600.00

4500.00
4500 00
2700.00

0.00
41545.00
41545.00

0.00

C/F

309849.00

132000.00

70459.00

i

1800 00

5400.00

1800.00

642853.00

596420.00

168000.00

0.00

1800.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

766220.00
18

' ¢

0.00

0.00

0.00

1429877 00
1284151.00
2714028.00
1233896.00

6.00

1480132.00
1480132.00

0.00

1429877 00
1429877.00

33
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5. Man Power Supporl
As per last A/C
Add :during the year

Less : cleared during the year

6. DAVP, New Delhi
As per last A/C
Add :during the year

Less : cleared during the year

7. CPWD
As per last A/C
Add :during the year

Less : cleared during the year

8. National Informatics Centre
As per last A/C
Add :during the year

Less : cleared during the year

9. WBHDC Ltd. , Kolkata
As per last A/C

10. Samsung India Electronics Pvt. Ltd.
As per last A/C

11. Educational Consultant India Limited
As per last A/C
Less : cleared during the year

12 Securily Deposit with SBI for Electric
Sub-station ( As per last A/C)
Add :during the year

Less : cleared during the year
13. Security Deposit for DGH

As per last A/C

Add :during the year

Less : cleared during the year

B/F

42000 00

170000.00

212000 00
0.00

CIF

660798.73

1683.00

212000.00
B74481.73

784165.73

1379961.00
1920451.00

3300412.00
1372693.00

903732.00

"~ 90373200

14959460.00
5665698.00
206251568.00

5900000.00

5900000.00

5550000.00

168300

470684.00

470684.00

524211.00

105445.00

629656.00
66620.00

42000.00

1827848.73

20

5910803.50

1927719.00

903732.00

20625158 00

350000.00

12250.00

0.00

563136.00

30282798.50

5624103.50

1378961.00

903732.00

14959460.00

5900000.00

12250.00

470684 00

524211.00

29774401.50

1480132.00

1480132.00

1429877.00

1429877.00|
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X. Receivable from Income Tax Authority
X. Receivable Room Rent Head Quarter
Guest House
Add : during the year

Less : cleared during the year

X|. Receivable from Non-Plan ‘General
to State Fund as refund of Loan
Add : during the year

Less : cleared during the year

X1l

Receivable on account of inadmissible
LTC paymerit
Add : during the year

Less : cleared during the year Salary
Less : cleared during the year Pension

XIlll. Recevable on account of excess
salary paid
Add : during the year

Less : cleared during the year

BIF

000

0.60

65892.00
18754.00
84646.00
30192.00

0.00

17979015.73

0.00

54454 00

0.00

847382.73 88110594.87

6959 00

000
0.00

17000000.00
17000000.00

17000000.00

65892.00

0.00

68548849.87
6959.00

0.00

4386542.00
2596.00

2370670.00|
2596 O

TOTAL (B)

18033469.73

913274.73 105117553.87

68555808.87

4399138.00

2373266.00

TOTAL (A+B)

20794347.73

2369046.73 448183050.99

392425074.99

5838631.00

3706900.00

Sd/-
(5. Chakraborty )
Accounts Officer (l/c)

22

Sd/-
( Dr. A. K. Chakraborty )
Director General

=
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Raja Rammohun Roy Library Foundation

CURRENT ASSETS, LOANS ,ADVANCES ETC. (NML)

Schedule - 11A
(Amount-Rs.}

Current Previous
Year Year

Current
Year

Previous Current Previous
Year Year Year

NON-PLAN  NON-PLAN

PLAN

PLAN GPF GPF

A.CURRENT ASSETS
1_Inventories:
a) Slores and spaies
b) Loose Tools
¢) Stock -in - trade
Finished Goods
Wark- in - progress
Raw Malerials

2. Sundry Debtors
a) Debls Vutslanding for a period exceeding six months
b) Others

3. Cash balances in hand
1 (including cheque/ drafts and imprest)
4  Bank Balances
with Bank of Baroda, Kolkata (NML)
5. Post Office Savings Accounts

NOT APPLICABLE

NOT APPLICABLE

4264 00

302843450 00

209200

236260703.00

TOTAL (A)

0.00 0.00

302847714.00

236262795.00 0.00 0.00

B. LOANS, ADVANCES AND OTHER ASSETS
1. ADVANCE ( NATIONAL MISSICN ON LIBRARIES )

1 Advance paid to NICSI (as per last Alc)
Add: during the year

2 Advance paid lo DAVP (as per last Alc)
3 Advance paid lo CPWD, New Dethi

(as per last Alc)

Add: during the year

Less during the year

4 Adv. ToM. C Sharma, Consultant (NML)
(as per last Alc)
Add: during the year
Less Cleared during the year

5 Adv To Dharam Pal, Consuiltant (NML)
(as per last Alc)
Add: during the year

Less: Cleared during the year

1312206 00
2103.00

5903040.00

5909040.00
4238428.00

20000.00

20000 00

20000.00

15000 00

15000 00

15000.00

1314309.00
211114 .00

1670612.00

0.00

0.00

1312206 .00
211114.00

5509040 00

2000000

15000.00

TOTAL (B)

0.00 0.00

3196035.00

7467360.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL (A+B)

0.00 0.00

306043749.00

243730155.00 0.00 0.00

Sd/-
{S Chakraborty )
Accounts Officer (1/c)

Sd/-
(Dr. A. K. Chakraborty )
Director General




Raja Rammohun Roy Library Foundation

INCOME FROM SALES /SERVICES Schedule -12
(Amount-Rs. )
Current Previous Current Previous Current Previous
Year Year Year Year Year Year
NON-PLAN NON-PLAN PLAN PLAN GPF GPF
&
1 Incorme from Sales
a) Sale of Finished Goods
b) Sale of Raw Material
c) Sale of Scraps
2. Income from Services
a) Labour and Processing Charges
b) Professional /Consultancy Services
c) Agency Commission and Brokerage
d) Maintenance Services
e) Others
TOTAL
Sd/- Sd/-

(S Chakraborty )
Accounts Officer (I/c)

24

{ Dr. A. K. Chakraborty )
" Director General

3
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Raja Rammohun Roy Library Foundation

FEES/SUBSCRIPTION SCHEDULE - 14

( Amount - Rs. )

41

Current Previous Current Previous Current Previous
Year Year Year Year Year Year
NON-PLAN NON-PLAN PLAN PLAN GPF GPF
&
1) Entrances Fees
__ 2) Annual Fees/Subscription
3) Seminar/Program Fees NOT APPLICABLE
4) Consultancy Fees
5) Others
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL
5d/- Sdy/-
(S. Chakraborty ) ( Dr. A. K. Chakyaborty )
Accounts Officer (I/c) Director General
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Raja Rammohun Roy Library Foundation

INCOME FROM ROYALTY, PUBLICATION ETC.

Schedule - 16

{ Amount - Rs. )

S\. Head Current Previous Current Previous Current Previous
No. Year Year Year Year Year Year
i NON-PLAN NON-PLAN PLAN PLAN GPF GPF
I income from Royaity 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Sd/- Sd/-

" (S. Chakraborty )
Accounts Officer (I/c)

28

(Dr. A. K. Chakraborty )
Director General
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Raja Rammohun Roy Library Foundation

OTHER INCOME

SCHEDULE - 18
(Amount-Rs. )

Current
Year

Previous Current Previous
Year Year Year

Current Previous
Year Year

NON-PLAN

NON-PLAN PLAN PLAN

GPF GPF

1) Profit On Sales/ disposal of assets
a) Owned assets
b) Assets acquired out of grants,
or received free of cost
2) Export Incentives realised
3) Fees for MiscellaniousServices

4) _.smmom,.:m:mo:m Income

a) Recovery of fuel charges (DGH)

b) Boarding & Lodging charges (HQGH)

c) Boarding & Lodging charges (DGH)

d)Application Fees & Information Charges RT|

e) Income on account of Depreciation

f} Amount Received from Group Insurance

g) Sales Proceeds

h) Refund from BSNL, Chennai

i) Amount received from S. Nath as re-issue of Identity Card

j) Received from MAKAIAS towards
Celebration of international Yoga Day

k) Recovery of LTC

I} Amount adjusted from Surplus fund towards
Short fall of GPF Interest to Subscriber

m) Amount to be received from T Authority

137000.00
65975.00
410.00
134445 80
0.00

0.00
173925.00
53625.00
60.00
8917320 3366329.00 168392100

3675.00
80.00
3630.00

4956700

2596

TOTAL

337830.80

316783.20 3370039.00 1687596.00

0.00 52163.00

Sd/-
(5. Chakraborty )
Accounts Officer (I/c)

30

Sdy/-
(Dr. A. K. Chakraborty )
Director General
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ESTABLISHMENT EXPENSES (1 & E)

Raja Rammohun Roy Library Foundation

Schedule - 20 (1&E)

{ Amount-Rs.)

Sl Head Current Previous Current Previous Current Previous
No. Year Year Year Year Year Year
NON-PLAN NON-PLAN PLAN PLAN GPF GPF

l.

1. Pay and allowances (HQ) 30679886.00 27284175.00

2. Travelling allowances of staff . 880378.00 918694.00

3.  Medical allowances of staff : 752054.00 646470.00

4. Overtime allowances 75882.00 98849.00

5.  Staff welfare 3000.00 3000.00

6. Interest on GPF 0.00 0.00

7. Pension & D.C.R.G. 8875399.00 10483133.00

8. Re-imbursement of tution fees 293560.00 355022.00

9. Leave salary and Pension contribution 56060800 0.00

10. Bonus of staff 120890.00 127510.00

11. Leave Travel Concessation 67191800 22384400

1. Departmental Tiffin Room

1. Pay & allowances 303359.00 228854.00

2. Medical allowances 0.00 0.00

3. OTA. 1000.00 0.00

4.  Bonus 3454.00 0.00

5. Tution Fees 0.00 0.00

6. Re-imbursement of tution fees 0.00 0.00

7. TravellingAllowance of Staff 000 0.00
IT1.  Eastern Zonal QOffice

1. Pay & allowances 1742878.00 732699.00

2. Travelling allowances 95936.00 152240.00

3. Medical allowances 36686.00 13141.00

4.  Bonus 0.00

C/F 45096988.00 41277631.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

32
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ADMINISTRATIVE EEXPENSES ( I&E )

Raja Rammohun Roy Library Foundation

Schedule-21 (I&E)

{ Amount- Rs.)

(S Chakraborty )
Accounts Officer (I/c)

(Dr A K Chakraborty )
Director General

SI. Head Current Previous Current Previous Current Previous
No. Year Year Year Year Year Year
NON-PLAN NON-PLAN PLAN PLAN GPF GPF
I Head Quarter
1.  T.A.to non-official members 1366825 00 380130.00
2. Other charges 7369167 00 924384 00 1341036.00 7347953 .00
3. Maintenance of staff car 508025 00 560028.00
4. Foreign Tour 0.00 58571.00
5. Postage CSL ¢ 3566161.00 4138237.00
6.  Payment to Security Agency 4695256 00 000 533964.00 347543100
7. Paymen made to Data Entry Operater 366258200 314759 00 3987689 00
8. Audit Fees 697189.00 730688.00
9. Maintenance of Office Bulding 266504 .00 35589 00
10.  Final Payment of Group Insurance 0.00 0.00
11.  R.N. Tagore Project 0.00 000
12.  Payment made to the Consultant 210000 00 185023.00
13.  Refund of excess GPF A/c 0.00 208155 00
1I.  Departmental Tiffin Room
1. Other charges 0.00 0.00
11, Dellti Guest House
k Rent 550550.00 508200.00
2. Other charges 268965 00 282971.00
3. Hiring charges of fur. & Equip. 0.00 000
1V.  Eastern Zonal QOffice
1. Other Charges 8348 .00 4694.00
V. Northern Zonal Office
1. Other Charges 36654.00 8615 00
VI. Western Zonal Office
1. Other charges 40028.00 12716.00
VIL. Southern Zonal Office
1 Rent 69300.00 69300.00
2. Other charges 50818 00 10221 00
VIII. North-Eastern Zonal Office
1. Other Charges 14500 00
TOTAL 19539207.00 3943696.00 6042424.00 18984899.00 0.00 0.00
Sd/- Sd/-
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BIF

353834826.40

300962477.90

10 Assistance to Children's library and 5849554 00 5012040 Q0
Children's section of general Public Library
11 Assistance to Public Libraries 1229221.00 587054 00
towards Centenary Celebration
12. Assistance to national level Library Association 1742475.00 1991825.00
towards organisation of seminars
13 Assistance towards collection and 0.00 000
and compilation of library statistics
through official and non-official agencies
14 Assistance towards establishment ¢ 3395636.00 2332570 00
of Children's Corner
15 Financial Assistance towards providing facilities for 6399953.00 2621009.00
Specially-abled users in Public Libraries
372451665.40 313506975.90
LESS : Expenditure for Tribal Sub-Plan 25000000.00 25000000.00
347451665.40 288506975.90
. OTHER PROMOTIONAL ACTIVITIES
1. Meetings, Seminars etc. 1334135.00 2124052.00
2. Publication & Publicity 0.00 0.00 1024428.00 315138.00
3. Purchase of Journal for Special Library 6800.00 12400.00
7 Tagore National Fellowship 50000.00 0.00
8. Establishment expetditure on Tagore National Fellowship 2910.00 147227.00
10. Digitization & Micro-Filming work at Visva-Bharati 2637902.00 18333031.00
11. Training Programme 20100.00 6000.00
TOTAL 0.00 0.00 352527940.40 309444823.90 0.00 0.00
Sd/- Sd/-

(S. Chakraborty )
Accounts Officer (I/c)
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( Dr. A. K. Chakraborty )
Director General
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Raja Rammohun Roy Library Foundation

SCHEDULE 24

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (2015-16)

1. ACCOUNTING CONVENTION

The financial statements are prepared on the basis of historical cost convention, unless otherwise stated and on the accrual method
of accounting. However, in case of state contribution, i absence of sanction letter of the state government/UT administration, it is
not always possible for the Foundation to follow accrual method of accounting. In particular, the contributions received from
various State Govts./ UTs administrations for the year 2015-16 after closing of the financial year and before finalisation of
Accounts of the RRRLF, has been incorporated as Receivable contributions in both the sides of the Balance Sheet.

G
The carmarked fund and its utilisation have been shown vide Schedule - 3. The remaining balance of the fund has been shown as
liability in the accounts.

The accounting policy in respect of the utilization of Central Govt. Grant is based as far as possible on the accrual method
considering the available of fund. Since the total sanctioned grant both under Plan and Non-Plan are not always received in full
within the financial year, the residual grant to be received and the expenditure thereof are being shown in the Balance Sheet with
specific heads like Receivable Grant from GOI in the Asset side and Payable Account in the Liability side.

The accounting policy of exhibiting General Provident Fund Accounts is also done on the accrual method of accounting,.

2. FIXED ASSETS

The original cost of Assets before allowing depreciation includes inward freight, duties and taxes and incidental and direct expenses
related to acquisition. However the total Fixed Assets as exhibited in the Balance Sheet are depreciated value of all Assets.

3. DEPRECIATION

3.1 Depreciation is provided on straight - line method as per rates specified in the Income tax Act, 1961.

3.2 In respect of additions to or deductions from fixed assets during the year, depreciation has been charged as per rule prescribed
by Income Tax Authority.

3.3 Assets costing ¥5000.00 or less are fully depreciated.

3.4 Depreciation in respect of the Asset acquired during the year has shown as income as per instruction of the audit.

3.5 Depreciation has also been charged in respect of the Books from the current year as per instruction of the Audit.
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Raja Rammohun Roy Library Foundation

Schedule - 25

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND NOTES ON ACCOUNTS (2015-16)

1.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 0

There is-no contingent liability.

CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

There is no capital commitment. However, a considerable amount of Advance is lying with different parties for creation of

Capital Assets.

LEASE OBLIGATIONS

There is no lease obligation held by the office excepting the piece of land of about 18 Cattah at DD-34, Sector-1, SaltLake,
Kolkata — 700 064 where the existing office building was constructed out of the Govt. of India grant. The said land was

allotted by the Government of West Bengal, on lease basis for a period of 999 years.

CURRENT ASSETS, LOANS AND ADVANCES

ets, loans and advances which have a value on realization in the ordinary course

In the opinion of the RRRLF, the current ass
been shown in the Balance Sheet at least equal to the aggregate

of transaction, as per extant rules of Govt. of India, has
amount.

TAXATION

ub-clause (iv) of the clause (23C) of Section 10 of the Income Tax

This office is exempted from payment of Income Tax under S
2001 and onwards vide Govt. of India, Ministry of Finance,

Act, 1961 (43 of 1961) from the assessments year 2000-
Department of Revenue notification no. 14/2007 of 22.01.2007.
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7. The following are the bank balances as per cash book as on March 31, 2016 maintained by the RRRLF: -

\\\\\ Name of the Bank Balance as on March 31, 2016
State Bank of India, Bikash Bhavan Rs. 12,42,81,057.47
State Bank of India, Masjid Moth, New Delhi Rs. 28,78,068.37
State Bank of India, Bikash Bhavan (GPF) Rs. 14,39,493.00
Bank of Baroda, Salt Lake, Sector — 1II (Non-Plan) Rs. 27,50,222.00
Bank of Baroda, Salt Lake, Sectpr - IlI Rs. 21,56,68,469.28
Bank of Baroda, Salt Lake, Sector - 111 Rs. 2,30,620.00
Bank of Baroda, Salt Lake, Sector — 111 (NML) Rs. 30,28,43,450.00

8. The Liability provision of the following expenses of Non-Plan head pertaining to 2015-16 cannot be provided
in the current year’s Account for want of fund and consequent negative balance in Capital Fund:

57

Other Charges HQ

(Newspaper & Telephone) 13,006/- Tuition Fee 31,31,104/-
Consultant Fee 17,500/- ‘Rent MZO 35,775/ -
Maintenance of Staff Car 322,267/ Other Charges MZO 34,506/-
Audit Fee %1,70,000/-

9. The accrued interest on the staff advances is detailed below:

House Building Adv ¥11,62,394/-, Motor Car Adv 223,690/ -, Computer Adv %1,27,437 /-, Scooter Adv 312,699/
Motor Cycle Advance ¥2897.00/-

10. The value of loose journal as on 31.03.2016 is 781,255/-. As loose Journals before binding cannot be treated as books,
it is not possible to capitalize the same on receipt. However, it is capitalized as and when all volumes of the journals

are received and bounded.

11. An amount of Rs, 2150/- under GPF A/c pertaining to prior period of the year 1990-91 is yet to be reconciled and the
amount will be adjusted as soon as it would be reconciled.

12. In addition to regular grants RRRLF also received specific purpose Plan Grant from Govt. of India for ¥500.00 Lakh for the
North-Eastern States including Sikkim and ¥250.00 Lakh for Tribal Sub-Plan against which expenditures of ¥500.00 Lakh
and 7250.00 Lakh respectively had incurred during 2015-16 for the development of Public Library services and system in
the North Eastern States and Tribal Areas of the country.
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20. CGovernment of India, Ministry of Culture sanctioned Rs. 170.00 Lakh being Non-Plan (General) grant for 2015-16 vide no
F. No. 27-9/2015-Lib. (General) dated 30.03.2016. The amount was received as per Bank Statement on 02 April 2016.
As such, the amount (Rs. 170.00 Lakh) has been shown as receivable grant in the Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2016.
However, on the strength of this receivable grant, the same amount (Rs. 170.00 Lakh) has been taken as loan from ‘State
Fund’ for utilization of the said fund for Non-Plan purpose and the loan amount has since been refunded to State Fund
on 29.04.2016 (2016-17).
21.  Value of asset acquired out of National Mission on Library fund as on 315t March, 2016 has been reflected in Schedule —
3 appended with the Balance sheet. The depreciated value of which amounted to ¥39,02,730.00 as per calculation shown
below which cannot be charged in the Accounts since there is no provision in the format of Accounts (Schedule 3):
Amount in Rs.
Gross Block Depreciation Net Block
. . On Additions On
ol Depreciation ncmc.ﬁ_wm:.c: Additions Umm.:.urc:m Cost/valuation As E. i deductions | Total up to the Asatihe ) >m ek ihe
No as at beginning diisloe the vea during the at the vear end beginning Prior to During during th ar-end Current year- previous year-
of the year Sl yeat v of theyear |  2015-16 2015-16 Eﬁw ¢ yearen end end
I nNML
1 | Computer 229350.00 229350.00 114165.00 115184.00 229349.00 1.00 229350.00
2 | Furniture 300587.00 300587.00 30059.00 30059.00 270528.00 N
g 1§ Eisctiicel 2682750.00 2682750.00 241446.00 | 268275.00 509721.00 | 2173029.00
|| Installation S
|4 | Building 1823966.00 1823966.00 182397.00 182397.00 364794.00 1459172.00
Total 229350.00 | 4807303.00 5036653.00 538008.00 | 595915.00 1133923.00 | 3902730.00 | 229350.00
22.  The Liability provision of the following expenses of NML pertaining to 2015-16 cannot be provided
in the current year’s Account for non availability of appropriate head in the format of Accounts ( Schedule 3):
DEO and Computer Operator’s pay 332,489/-
Consultant Fee 335,000/ -
Conveyance Expense 71,544 /- Car Hiring Charges 33,943/-
23. Any suggestion/instruction received from Office of the Director General of Audit, Central, Kolkata, in the last Audit
Report on Accounts has been taken care of.
24. Schedules 1 to 25 and Annexure from I to XVI are enclosed to form an integral part of the Balance Sheet as on 31.03.2016.

Sd/-
{Dr. A. K. Chakraborty)
Director General

Sd/-
(S. Chakraborty) XS I R T
Accounts Officer (I/c) i
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PAYMENTS

( Amount - Rs. )

Non-Plan
Current Year

Irevious Year

Plan
Current Year

Previous Year

GPF
Current Year

Previous Year

1L

111

53 %

i

Expenses

a) Establishment Expenses (Annexure-IV)

b) Administrative Expenses (Annexure-V)
Payments made against funds for various
schemes and Other Promotional Activities.

( Details in Annexure - VI)

Investments & Deposits made
Expenditure on Fixed Assets &
Capital Work-in-Progress

a) Purchase of Fixed Assets

¢) Purchase of Fixed Assets for NML

b) Expenditure on Capital Work-in-Progress

Refund of Surplus money/Loans
Finance Charges ( Interest )
Other Payments
Miscellaneous Advances

a) TA Advance

b)Temporary Advance

¢) LTC Advance

d) Party advance ( Ann-XIII)

e) GPF

i) Advance - GPF

ii) Payment towards final withdrawal

iii) Final Payment

iv) Refund of Excess interest credited by Bank

v) Payment to Foundation
vi) Investment
vii) Recovery of Excess Payment
Viii) Misc. Expenditure

VIIIL Closing Balances

a) Cash in hand
b) Bank Balance
¢) Permanent Advance ( Imprest )

51245362.00
22025905.00

200001.00

71371.00

41545.00

9656.00
2750222.00
1000.00

45158968.00
3943696.00

148622.00

0.00

4.00
1454768.00
1000.00

3616368.00
695915660.00

2363741.00
568875.00

7681652.00

11546.00
645901665.12

18410832.00
630960784.00

1783981.00
229350.00

10810483.00

8662.00
560123399.12

1284151.00
3435206.00
2233083.00

1000000.00

100.00

1439493.00

1267949.00
2933804.00
499350.00
62875.00
185133.00
1500000.00
6120.00
204.00

1333634.00

TOTAL

76345062.00

50707058.00

1356059507.12

1222327491.12

9392033.00

7789069.00

Sd/-
(S. Chakraborty )

Accounts Officer (I/¢)
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Sd/-

(Dr. A. K. Chakraborty )

Director General
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Raja Rammohun Roy Library Foundation

Annexuare - IB

CONTRIBUTION RECEIVED FROM VARIOUS STATE GOVERNMENTS / UT5 FOR NML ( Amount - Rs. )

51.No.

Name of the State/UT

Contribution

(S. Chakraborty )
Accounts Officer (I/c)

1 KARNATAKA . 7750000.00
3 MANIPUR : 600000.00
4 - RAJASTHAN 2520000.00
5 TRIPURA 2239000.00
6 WEST BENGAL 5472000.00
7 CHHATRISHGARH 4200000.00
8 TAMILNADU 4000000.00
9 TELENGANA 2806000.00
29587000.00
Sd/- Sd/-

(Dr. A. K. Chakraborty)
Director General
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Y OTHER RECEIPTS(R&IP)

Raja Rammohun Roy Library Foundation

Annexure-111

TOTAL

NON-PLAN
Amount- Rs.
SL. PARTICULARS
i 4 Cancellation of Cheque 6000.00
2 Refund of House Building Advance 99750.00
3. Interest onHouse Building Advance i 80882 .00
4 Loan fiom State Fund 17000000.00
TOTAL 17186633.00
PLAN
Amount- Rs.
SL. PARTICULARS
MATCHING SCHEMES
o 1% Cancellation of demand drafts/cheques 244030.00
2. Refund of unutilised grants 958997.00
NON-MATCHING SCHEMES
3.  Cancellation of demand drafts/cheques
4. Refund of unutilised grants 265425.00
5 Refund of unutilised grants NML
OTHER
6 Interest received from Bank On NML Account 17894627.00
7 Received from MAKAIAS towards Celebration of international Yoga Day 3630.00
8 Refund Amount of Party ADV NML A/ ¢ 1884.00
9 Amount received from S. Nath as re-issue of Identity Card 80.00
1CGS
10 Refund of unutilised grants . 67201.00
19435874.00

Sd/-
(5 Chakraborty )
Accounts Officer (I/c)
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Sd/-
(Dr. A. K. Chakraborty)
Director General
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II. Departmental Tiffin Room

i.  Pay & allowances
Less: Income Tax

Less: Gr. Insurance

Less: New Pension Scheme

Less: Professional Tax

Less: Salary Savings

Travelling ailowances of staff’
Medical allowances

O.T.A.

Bonus

Festival advance

Leave Travel Concessation
Re-imbursement of tution fees

1. Eastern Zonal Office
. Pay & allowances
LESS: Income Tax

OO =¥ v LA B LB

Less: Gr. insurance

Less: GPF
Less: Professional Tax
Less: Salary Savings

Less: NPS

Travelling allowances
Medical allowances
Leave Travel Concessation

Festival advance =

A

B e i

0.00

BIF 32350210.00 33197755.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

293988 00
T 293988.00
240.00
293748.00
45160.00
248588.00
1560.00
T 24702800
Y000

247028.00 194187.00

0.00 000

000 0.00

1000.00 0.00

3454.00 0.00

4500.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00
1681473.00
43674.00
7637799 00
640.00
1637159.00
38400000
1253159.00
6870.00
124628900
24530 00
1221759.00
141702.00

1080057.00 321797.00

95936.00 137280.00

36686.00 13141.00

0.00 0.00

4500.00 4500.00

. 33823371.00 33868660.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

T
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V1.
l.

W AN

VIL

(U S S VU I

Western Zonal Office

Pay & allowances
Less: Income Tax

Less: Gr. Ins.
Less: New Pension Scheme
Less: Professional Tax

Medical allowances
Tution fees
Travelling allowances
['estival advance

Southern Zonal Office

Pay & allowances
Less: Income Tax

Less: P. Tax.

Less: NPS

Less: Gr. Ins.

Less: Salary Savings

Medical allowances
Travelling allowances
Festival advance

Leave Travel Concessation
Bonus

0.00!

BIF 35660325.00 34676063.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1437496 00
21963 00
1415533.00
240 00
1415293.00
214404 .00
1200889.00
940.00

v 1199949.00 196922.00

5402.00 0.00

0.00 000

220381.00 21617 .00

9000.00 0.00
1549663.00
8443.00
1541220.00
870.00
1540350.00
226394.00
1313956.00
640.00
1313316.00
71916.00

1241400.00 247204.00

0.00 0.00

176787.00 93031.00

9000.00 4500.00

000 5040.00

0.00 3454.00 .
CIF . :38522244.00° 35247831.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES ( R&P ) ANNEXURE -V
( Amount- Rs.)
Sl. Head Current Previous Current Previous Current Previous
No. Year Year Year Year Year Year
NON-PLAN NON-PLAN PLAN PLAN GPF GPF
i
I T.A. to non-official members 1356825.00 380130.00
2 Other charges 7369167.00 924384 .00 000 6663953
3 Maintenance of staff car 509025 00 560028.00 N
4 Foreign Tour 0.00 58571 00
5 Postage CSL 3349864 .00 4138237.00
6 Paymen made to Security agency 5774961.00 0.00 3475431 .00
7 Paymen made to Data Entry Operater 4795505 00 3987688 00
8 Audit Fees 697189.00 730688.00
9 Final Payment of Group Insurance ;19070 00 0.00
10, Refund of Security Deposit Y 000
11 Security Deposit for Electrical Sub-Station 0.00 109933.00
12 Maintenance of Office Bulding 266504 00 35589 00
13, R. N. Tagore Project 0.00 0.00
14, Payment made to the Consultant 210000.00 185023.00
15.  Refund of excess of GPF A/c 0.00 208155.00
1. Departmental Tiffin Room
Other charges 0.00 0.00
1. Delhi Guest House il
1 Rent 550550.00 508200.00 N
2. Other charges 26896500 28297100
3 Hiring charges of Fur. & Equip.
4 Advance Rent 85000.00
5 Security Deposit-Rent 170000.00
6. Advance- Hiring Charges Fur.& Equip. 0.00
7 Security Deposit- Fur.& Equip.
IV.  Nerthern Zonal Office
I Other Charges 36654 00 8615.00
V.  Western Zonal Office
1 Other charges 40028 00 12716.00
VI.  Southern Zonal Office
] Rent 69300.00 69300 00
2 Other charges 50818.00 10221.00
VII. Eastern Zonal Office
I Other charges 8348.00 4694 00
VIIL.  North-Lastern Zonal Office
1. Other charges ) 14500 00 =
= ST TOTAL-:: 8 g 22025905.00- . 3943696.00 3616368.00 18410832.00 ) 0.00 0.00
Sd/- Sd/-
. (S. Chakraborty ) . (Dr. A K Chakraborty )
Accounts Officer (i/c) U:mnﬁoq,nmmmﬂw.,

=3
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(S Chakraborty )
Accounts Officer (l/c)

58

( Dr. A K Chakraborty )
Director General

B/r 0.00 0.00 605945225.00 564277709.00 0.00 0.00

11 Assistance to national level Library 1742475.00 1991825 00

Association towards organisation of seminars
12 Assistance to Centrally sponsored libraries 849541 00 200200 00
13 Assistance towards collection and 000

and compilation of library statistics

through official and non-official agencies
14 Assistance towards establishment 3395636.00 2332570.00

of Children's Corner
15 Financial Assistance towards providing ‘ 6399953 00 2621009.00

facilities for Specially-abled users in Public Libraries
iI. OTHER PROMOTIONAL ACTIVITIES v
1 Meetings, Seminars etc. 1331020 00 2130927.00
2 Publication & Publicity 815620 00 315138 00
3 Special Library

a. Purchase of Books 200001.00 148622 00

b. Purchase of journal 8500 00 6800.00
7. Tagore Coimmemoration Grant Scheme ( TCGS) 0.00 1757274.00
8 Administrative expences on TCGS 0.00 350000
9 Tagore National Fellowship 5000000 0.00
10 Establishiment expetditure onTagore National Fellowship 2910.00 132627 00
11 Digitization & Micro-Filming work at Visva-Bharati 2637902.00 12495922 00
12 Training Programme . 20100 00 6000 00
13. Grant Scheme (RTCGS) 389164.00 281024000
14. NML Domestic Travel Expenses 1572523.00 1687878 00
15. NML Other Administrative Expenses 1483244 00 2124052.00
16 NML Advocacy and Outreach Programme 276809.00 000
17 NML Forign Tour 0.00 77032 00
18 NML Capcity Building (Travel Expences) 85054 00
19 NML Upgradation of Libraries 3299556.00 35990081.00
20 NML Matching Infrastructure 32062648.00
21 NMIL Matching Modernisation & Upgradation 12932859.00
22 NML Matching Differently Abled 3614921.00
23 NML Matching Advocacy and Outreach Programme
24 Loan from State Fund to Non-Plan Fund 17000000 00

TOTAL 200001.00 148622.00 695915660.00 630960784.00 0.00 0.00
Sdrf- Sd/=
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PParticulars ol supplier Cosrof the Locauon
) Particular of Asset S ) , > ks
e artieniarob Asee Name & Address Bill No. & date Asset ot fi Remguis
Asset
FURNITURE & EQUIPMENTS (HQGI)
7.07.2015 |Pelinet, Repairing, False Ceiling SUMAIYA FURNITURE 60 Rs. 43300.00] HQGH [FUR HOGH/1
Door Closure & Aluminium Slating VILL - Bogdoba, P.O. - MACHIBHANGA DATED 07.07.2015 DATED 17.07.2015
P.S. - RAJARHAT, KOLKATA - 135
. . Particulars of supplier Cost of the | Location
Particular of Asset
Pate arieuin o e Name & Address Bill No. & date Asset of the R
FURNITURE & EQUIPMENTS (SZ0)
2.05.2015 {1 No. Office Table double side box Thiyagaraya Nagar Carpentry and 717,718 Rs. 90300.00f SZO |FUR MZO/1
2 Nos. Office Table double side box Blacksmithy by Products Producers DATED 17.04.2015 DATED 22.05.2015
7 Nos. Officer's Chair & Visitor's Chair Industrial Co-operative Society
No. 15B, Chellammal Nagar, Vaikund
Garden, Noombal, Chennai - 77
Particulars of supplier Location
Dat Particular of Asset Cosaiilie ftl R k
ae e Name & Address Bill No. & date Asset of the SRR
Asset
STAFF CAR
4.01.2016 |Entry Tax GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL 19-201516-002950969-2 Rs. 4923.00f HQ [Staff Car/1
DIRECTORATE OF COMMERCIAL TAX DATED 13.01.2016 DATED 14.01.2016
17.02.2016 |Registration & Road Tax for 15 Years PREMIER CARWORLD PVT. LTD. NIL Rs. 56569.00 HQ  |Staff Car/3
23, Jatin Das Road, 1st Floor, Kolkata - 29 DATED 27.03.2015 DATED 17.02.2016
31.03.2016 {Cost of Maruti Swift Dzire LXI (Petrol) MARUTI SUZUKI INDIA LIMITED NIL Rs. 492307.00 HQ Staff Car/4
Plot No. 1, Phase - 1A, IMT Manesar DATED 30.01.2015 DATED 31.03.2016
Gurgaon, Haryana
31.03.2016 |Departmental Charges @1% of the Value + 14% CHIEF CONYROLLER OF ACCOUNTS MSIL/ Dzire/ 0167 Rs. 5448.00f HQ |Staff Car/5
Service Tax on the value of Swift Dzire LXI (Petrol)  {Supply Division, Department of Comunerce DATED 30.12.2015 DATED 31.03.2016
New Delhi
. Particulars of supplier Cost of the Location
Date Particular of Asset Name & Address Bill No. & date Rean of the Remarks
FURNITURE & EQUIPMENTS (NEZO)
02.11.2015 |Godrej ExecutiveTable EM20 Size120X600X750 (2) E-TECH SYSTEMS ETS/2015-16/B/1 Rs. 111405.00] NEZO |FUR NEZO/1

Godrej UnifizedTable EM20 Size1350X750X750 (1)
G Nos. odrej FU 1007 Visitor Chair

3 Nos. Godrej Bravo High Back Chair

1 No. Godrej nano Peich 3 Seater

1 No. Godrej Storwel Plain

Lokhra Road, Ground Floor of SBI
Guwahati - 781 016

DATED 04.09.2015

DATED 02.11.2015
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) . Particulars of supplier Cost of the Location
Date Particular of Asset - v Remarks
Name & Address Bill No. & date Asset of the
Computer (BZO)
08.2015 {3 Nos. Acer IMS\G\“G.MQ\@G :\u::Om\Uz\U\ HCL Infosystems LT 676007677 Rs. 145894 .00 BZO COMP BZO/1
W8.1 5L/ M1 i-4,5,6 Sec - 11, Noida - 201 301, U. P DATED 09.07.2015 Dated 21.08.2015
710.2015 [3Nos. UPS 600VA Phoenix Computer Systems 2044 Rs. 10100.00 BZO |COMPBZO/2
1 No. Photon Max Wi-Fi Data Card B-2, Ground Floor, Sancheti Tower, Nashik - 2 Dated 15.07.2015 Dated 27.10.2015
Particulars of supplier Locati
Date Particular of Asset ! Y PP Cost of the oo Remarks
Name & Address Bill No. & date Asset of the
Computer (NZO)
1 08.2015 |2 Nos. Acer H81/17/4770/4GB/500GB/DVD/ Iﬂﬁmgomwﬁmbﬁ LTD. 6660006906 Rs. 92192.00 DzZO [COMP DZO/1
W8.1SL/M1 E-4,5,6 Sec - 11, Noida - 201 301, U. P. DATED 26.06.2015 Dated 21.08.2015
7.10.2015 |2Nos. Q_um Apc 600VA 1 Cost 2 Cost 1 1946 Rs. 5020.00f DZO |COMP DZO/2
101, Vishal Bhawan, Nehru Place, Delhi - 19 Dated 12.09.2015 Dated 27.10.2015
, Particulars of supplier Locati
Date Particular of Asset Ao RS Cootaf Hhe oranon Remarks
Name & Address Bill No. & date Asset of the
Computer (MZO)
1.08.2015 |2 Nos. Acer H81/17/4770/4GB/500GB/ DVD/ HCL Infosystems LTD. 6330046082 Rs. 92192.00 MZO |COMP MZO/1
W8.1SL/M1 E-4,5,6 Sec - 11, Noida - 201 301, U. P. DATED 24.06.2015 Dated 21.08.2015
7.10.2015 {2Nos. Ice UPS 600VA Brainwork Electrinics 109 Rs. 8055.00f MZzZO |COMP MZO/2
1 No. TP-Link Wirelss Router 84, Peters Road, Chennai - 600 014 Dated 09.09.2015 Dated 27.10.2015
3 Nos. TP-Link Wireless NANO USB Adapter
Installation Charges
ATIONAL MISSION ON LIBRARIES
Particulars of supplier Cost of the Location
Dat Particular of Asset Remarks
e femiar ob A Name & Address Bill No. & date Asset of the
NML (FURNITURE)
06.04.2015 |1 No. MP 50545P Ricoh Photocopier Machine RICOH INDIA LIMITED 94112662 Rs. 300587.00] NML INML/FUR/1

Salt Lake Electronics Complex
Plot No. A1/1 & 2, Block-GP, Sector - V
Kolkata - 700 091

Dated - 29.01.2015

Dated: 06.04.2015
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RAJA RAMMOHUN ROY LIBRARY FOUNDATION

Annexure - VIII

Schedule of Investment (Figures in )
X Certificate No/ Principal Rate of Date of Date of
Sl.No. Invested with Account No. Amount interest Investment Maturity
1 2 3_ 4 5 6 7
GPF
1 State Bank of India SD/2 80309 .00 01.012016 31.12.2016
2 State Bank of India SD/3 334617.00 01012016 31.12.2016
3 State Bank of India [N /4 426637.00 01.01.2016 31.12.2016
4 State Bank of ludia SD/5 75287.00 01.01.2016 31.12.2016
State Bank of India 32131760465 1230978.00 8.5% 07.01.2015 07.01.2018
(5} State Bank of India 32131746098 816920.00 8.5% 07 01.2015 07.01.2018
7 State Bank of India 32131748891 816920.00 8.5% 07.01.2015 07.01.2018
8 State Bank of India um_m:m_omqn 816920.00 8.5% 07.01.2015 07.01.2018
9 State Bank of India 32131752852 816920.00 8.5% 07.01.2015 07.01.2018
10 State Bank of India 32131753639 816920.00 8.5% 07.01.2015 07.01.2018
11 State Bank of India 32131754350 816920.00 8.5% 07.01.2015 07.01.2018
12 State Bank of India 32131755570 816920.00 8.5% 07.01.2015 07.01.2018
13 State Bank of India 32131756573 816920.00 8.5% 07.01.2015 07.01.2018
14 State Bank of India 32131757844 816920.00 8.5% 07.01.2015 07.01.2018
IS State Bank of India 32131759427 816920.00 8.5% 07.01 2015 07.01.2018
16 State Bank of India 32131743235 1143687.00 8.5% 07.01.2015 07.01.2018
17 State Bank of India 32131708619 4467429.00 8.75% 20.10.2014 20.10.2017
18 State Bank of India 32131707558 744570.00 8.75% 20.10.2014 20.10.2017
19 State Bank of India 32161465885 5826186.00 8.75% 01.10.2014 01.10.2017
20 State Bank of India 32750469673 646666.00 7 25% 04.01.2016 04.01.2017
21 State Bank of India 32750463897 646666.00 7.25% 04.01.2016 04.01.2017
22 State Bank of India 32750468137 646666.00 7.25% 04.01.2016 04.01.2017
23 State Bank of India 32750465136 646666.00 7.25% 04.01.2016 04.01.2017
24 State Bank of India 32961960437 595247.00 8.25% 26.04.2015 26.04.2016
25 State Bank of India 32961956567 595247.00 8.25% 26.04.2015 26.04.2016
26 State Bank of India 32961961384 595247.00 8.25% 26.04.2015 26.04.2016
27 State Bank of India 32961962967 595247.00 8.25% 26.04.2015 26.04.2016
28 State Bank of India 34713514493 543874.00 7.25% 18.02.2016 18.02.2017
29 State Bank of India 34713512258 543874.00 7.25% 18.02.2016 18.02.2017
30 State Bank of India 34713515055 543874.00 7.25% 18.02.2016 18.02.2017
TOTAL 28898174.00
General account | on account of Security Deposit with Electrical Sub-Station)
1 State Bank of India 30267889332 138636 00 7.75% 25.09 2015 25.09.2017
2 State Bank of India 30267889069 181342.00 7.75% 03.10.2015 03.10.2017
3 WBSEDCL 243158.00 6.00%
TOTAL 563136.00
sd/- sd/- -

(S. Chakraborty)
Accounts Officer (I/c)

{Dr A K. Chakraborty)

Director General
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ASSISTANCE RENDERED TABLE FORTHE YEAR 2015-16

Raja Rammohun Roy Library Foundation

Annexure - IX/11

NAME OF THE STATE/AUT | EXPENDITURE __ INCURRED ~ DURING 201516 . TOTAL EXPENDITURE FROM STATE FUND | Espenditure
BOOKS STORAGE TV-VCP SEMINAR BUILD MOBILE EXP. Only Stute Share __50:50 40:60 _du:90 State Central |
ANDHRA PRADESH 0.00 R 0.00 802479.00 5000000, 4623000.00 0.00 5477479.00 . _boo 2738739.50 2738739.50 2738739.50|
ARUNACHAL PRADESH 399525000 2098625.00] 0.00 .00 2500000.00 0.00 549394500 0.00 _0.00] 949394.50{ 949394.50 B544550.50]
ASSAM 26375792.00 4126810.00 6499986.00 1300000.00 3730000.60 0.00 42052588.00 2.00 _boe 4205258.80 420525880 37847329.20]
BIHAR 0.00 0.00 0.60 0.00 0.00 Q.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.09 0.00 0.00]
GUJARAT 34466208.00 544140.00 2473514.00 130000000 50B4350.00). 0.00 4386825200 0.00 21934126.00 21834126.00 21934126.00|
GOA 3846889.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 B46889.00 0.00 0,00, 1538755.60 153875550 2308133.40
HARYANA 0.00 0.00 61050.00 0.00 .00 0.00 61050.00 0.00 0.00 24420.00 24420.00 36630.00]
HIMACHAL PRADESH 4659461.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4655467.00] 0.00 0.00 1863786.80 1863786 60 2795680.20
JAMMU &KASHMIR 34489147.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00 34485147.00! 0.00 0.00 13795656.80 13795658.80 20693488.20
KARNATAKA 000 0.00 0.00 625000.00 600000.00 0.00 1225000.00 0.00 612500.00 612500.00 612500.00
IKERALA 1753002.00 100000.00 412590.00 100f00.00 8747500.00 0.00 11113092.00 0.00 5558546.00 55565486.00 5556546.00)
MADHYA PRADESH 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00] 0.00 0.00 0.00]- 0.00 0.00
MAHARASHTRA 11782830.00 1828524 1.00 0.00, 0.00 6374801.00 0.00] 36442874.00 0.00 1622143700 18221437.00 18221437.00
MANIPUR R 1482743800 1500000.00 0.00: 1430000.00 625000000 0.00 24027438.00 0.00 0.00 2402743.80 2402743.80 21624694.20
MEGHALAYA 2216661.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00] 0.00 221665700 0.00 0.00 221566.70 221666.70 1995000.30)
MIZORAM + 5186174.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3900000.00 0.00 9086174.00 0.00 0.00 908617 .40 908617.40 8177556.60
NAGALAND 11450892.00 14877726.00} 0.00 0.00] 00 0.00 37128618.00 0.00 0.00 3712861.80 3712861.80 33415756.20]
ORISSA 0.00 351545.00 0.00 0.00 0.00! 0.00 351545.00 0.00 0.00 140818.00 140618.00 210927.00
PUNJAB 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
RAJASTHAN 0.00 914855.00 149900.00 0.00 1230000.00 0.00 231475500 0.00! 0.00 925902 .00 925902.00 1388853.00
SIKKIM 5947341.00 0.00 1161552.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7108893.00 0.00 0.00] 710889.30 710889.30 6398003 70!
TAMIL NADU 0.00 3002211400 4800000.00 £400000.00 0.00 0.00 412221 14.00 0.00 20611057.00 20611057.00] 20611057.00)
TRIPURA 13691508.00 0.00 0.00 100000.00 2801468.00 0.00 1659497600 0.00 0.00 1659497.60 165948760 14935478.40
UTTAR PRADESH 39612892.00 19803862.00 0.00 100000.00 8190500.00 0.00 67707254.00 0.00 0.00/ 27082901.60 27082901.60 40524352.40,
WEST BENGAL 39702725.00 29870003.00 12189717.00 1130000000 6571740.00 199671.00 120033856.00 0.00 60016928.00 60016828.00 60016928.00
ANDAMAN & NICCOBAR 3964495.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1964495.00 0.00 0.00 1585798.00 1585798.00 2378697.00
Ezc.ﬁ»zm 10495861.00 0.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10495861.00| 0.00 0.00 4198345.20 419834520 £297517.80
DADAR & NAGAR HEVAL 0.00 0.00 0.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 LA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00, 0,00,
DELHI 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00] 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
LAKSHADWEEP V.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 0,00
PONDICHERRY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CHHATRISGARH 0.00 0.00 0.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
JUARKHAND 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00] 0.00; 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
UTTARAKHAND 156788.00 0.00 0.L0! 0.00 0.00 0.00, 1S6788.00, 0.00 0.00 62715.20 £52715.20 24072.80
TOTAL 26862 1368.00 12339499 L.00 1875078800 22725000.00 7144740100 199671.00 535139219.00 0.00 129691333.50 51218901.20 14770929.90 19568 116.4.68 339458054.40
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Annexure - 1XA/]
Nalional Mission on Libraries

ASSISTANCE RENDERED TABLE FOR THE YEAR 2015-16

- Balance State Fund on 1.4 2015 Balance State Balance Matching Share REFUND Contribution Received Total Available
NAMEOF THE STATE/U] .CH__.“HMJE 75:25 10:90 :w_r_up._mmpdn State & Central Withdrawn Stale Poxtion 75:25 10:90 Contiibution State Fund
ANDHRA PRADESH 0.00 000 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00
ARUNACHAL PRADESH 000 000 3100000 00 3100000 00 31000000 00 000 " oool 3100000 00
ASSAM 000 000 0.00 0.00 000 000 0.00 0.00
BIHAR 000 000 0.00 000 000 000 000 0.00
GUJARAT 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 000 000 000 0.00
GOA 000 0.00 000 000 000 000 000 0.00
HARYANA 0.00 000 0.00 000 0.00 000 000 0.00
HIMACHAL PRADESH 0.00 000 000| ~ 000 000 000 0.00 0.00
JAMMU &KASHMIR 000 000 0.00 000 000 000 000 0.00
KARNATAKA 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 000 7750000 00 7750000 00 7750000.00
KERALA 000 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 . 000 0.00 0.00
MADHYA PRADESH 000 000 000 0.00 0.00 000 . 0.00 0.00
MAHARASHTRA 0.00 000 000 000 0.00 000 000 0.00
MANIPUR 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 600000.00 600000 00 600000.00
MEGHALAYA 0.00 000 000 0.00 0.00 000 000 0.00
MIZORAM 000 000 1500000.00 1500000.00 15000000 00 000 ool  1500000.00
NAGALAND 000 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00
ORISSA 0.00 6584000 00 000 6584000.00 2633600000 0.00 000  6584000.00
PUNJAB 000} 0.00 0.00 000 000 000 000 0.00
RAJASTHAN ‘ 000 0.00 0.00 000 000 2520000 00 252000000f  2520000.00
M:cc..s 000 000 000 000 0.00 000 0.00 0.00
TAMIL NADU 000 0.00 000 0.00 000 4000000 00 4000000 00 4000000 .00
TRIPURA 0.00 0.00 861000 00 861000 00 8610000 00 2239000 00 223900000,  3100000.00
UTTAR PRADESH 000 732500000 0.00 7325000.00 29300000.00 000 oool  7325000.00
WEST BENGAL 000 000 000 000 000 5472000 00 5472000 00 5472000.00
ANDAMAN & NICCOBAR 000 000 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00
CHANDIGARH 000 000 0.00 0.00 000 000 0.00 0.00
DADAR & NAGAR HEVALI 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0.00
DELHI 000 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 000 000 000
LAIKSHADWEEP 000 000 0.00 0.00 , 000 000 0.00 0.00
PONDICHERRY 000 000 0.00 000 000 0.00 000 0.00
CHHATRISGARH 0.00 000 0.00 000 0.00 4200000 00 5 4200000 00 4200000.00
JTHARKITAND 000 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00
UTTARAKKHAND 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0.00
ITELENGANA _ R 000 000 Soool. - 0:00 000 - 1} s g b 2806000 00 2806000 00| 2806000 00
AL © TOTAL 5 e 27 0,001 13909000.00]+-5461000.00 19370000:00 [-110246000.00 . - - 0.00(~ 0:00| 26748000.00| 2839000.00 29587000.00( 48957000.00
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National Mission on Libraries

ASSISTANCE RENDERED TABLE FOR THE YEAR 2015-16

Annexure - IXA/III

NAME OF THE STATE/UY - Balance State Fund - State Balance | Confribution State Balance .
Only State Share 75:25 10:90 as on 31.03.2016 | Receivable as on 31.03.2016
ANDHRA PRADESH 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 000
ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0.00 c.,co 3100000.00 3100000 00 3100000.00
ASSAM o oo 0.00 000 0.00 - 000
sina B 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00
GUJARAT 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 000
coa 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 00}
HARYANA 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00
HIMACHAL PRADESH 0.00} 0.00 000 0.00 000
JAMMU &KASHMIR 0.00] " 0.00 000 0.00 000
KARNATAKA 0.00 6512500 00 0.00 6512500 00 6512500.00
KERALA 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 000
MADHYA PRADESH 000 000 0.00 000 0.00
MAHARASHTRA 0.00 000 0.00 000 0.00
MANIPUR 0.00 000] 600000.00 600000 00 600000 00
MEGHALAYA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000
MIZORAM 0.00 0.00| 100500000 1005000.00 1005000.00
NAGALAND 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00
ORISSA 000 5759000.00 000 5759000 00 5759000.00
PUNJAB 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00
RAJASTHAN 0.00] 252000000 0.00 2520000 00 2520000.00
SIKKIM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000
TAMIL NADU 0.00 4000000.060 0.00 4000000.00 4000000.00
TRIPURA 0.00 000} 2346040 80 2346040 80 2346040 80
UTTAR PRADESH 0.00 2871055 00 0.00 2871055.00 2871055.00
WEST BENGAL 0.00 2958236.00 0.00 2958236.00 2958236 00
ANDAMAN & NICCORAR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CHANDIGARH 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 000
DADAR & NAGAR HEVALI 000 0.00 000 0.00 0.00
DELHI 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00
LAKSHADWEEP 000 0.00 000 000 000
PONDICHERRY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000
CHHATRISGARH 0.00 4200000.00 0.00 4200000.00 4200000 00
- THARKHAND™ a 0.00 - 000 = -0.00 0.00 000
v UTTARAKHAND 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00
ATBLENGANAS - il o o 0.00] - --2806000 00f o 0.00] 280600000 < - - ©© 2806000.00]
i WEETOTAL 5" -0:00] 31626791 00| 7051040.80 38677831.80 000 38677831 80
Sdl- : Sdk -
(5. Chakrabouty ) i Bl o (Dr. A K.:Chakraborty )~
Accounts Officer (l/c) aeare e 70 Director General
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Raja Rammohun Roy Library Foundation

ALLOCATION OF FUND AS PER R&P A/C DURING 2015-16

Annexure - XI

(5. Chakroborty )

Accounts Officer (1/c)

72

. o NON-PLAN PLAN STATEL TOTAL
HEAD OF ACCOUNT
GENERAL SALARY CAPITAL GENERAL CAPITAL
Balance as on 1.04.2015 4.00 1454768.00 0.00 69.30 §216019.00 315331208.82 325002069.12
Grant for the year 2015-16 G
GOI Grant 2015-16
i) Regular 16800000.00 | 40000000.00 200000.00 340000000.00 10000000.00 407000000.00
ii) North East State 50000000.00 50000000.00
iii) Tribal sub-Plan 25000000.00 25000000.00
State 221286000.00 221286000.00
Misc. Receipts 702656.00 186633.00 1.00 26669518.00 421216.00 27980024.00
Available Fund 17502660.00 | 41641401.00 200001.00 441669587.30 18216019.00 | 537038424.82 | 1056268093.12
Expenditure 34276516.00 | 39107667.00 200001.00 433319536.40 7837839.00 212701164.60 727442724.00
Balance as per R&P Afc -16773856.00 | 2533734.00 0.00 8350050.90 10378180.00 | 324337260.22 328825369.12
Recivable Amount 2015-16 17000000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17000000.00
Available Fund 226144.00 2533734.00 0.00 $350050.90 10378180.00 | 324337260.22 345825369.12
Povisional Expenditure 2015-16 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Balance as per 1&E A/c 226144.00 2533734.00 0.00 8350050.90 10378180.00 | 324337260.22 345825369.12
Sd/- Sd/-

(Dr. ALK ﬂ_umramro_.&\ )

Director General
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Raja Rammohun Roy Library Foundation

PAYMENT MADE FOR PURCHASE OF FIXED ASSETS NML (R&P A/C)

Annexure - XI1A

( Amounts in Rs.)

SL. NO. HEAD OF ACCOUNTS AMOUNT
1, Furniture (HQ) 300587.00
2 Building
3 Computer (HQ)
+ Electrical Installation 268288.00
TOTAL 568875.00
Sd/- Sd/-

( S. Chakraborty )
Accounts Officer (I/c)
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( Dr. A. K. Chakraborty )
Director General
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Raja Rammohun Roy Library Foundation

Annexure - XIV

S1. N AJc No. Opning Balance Fresh Refund Conversion Closing Balance
1 RLF/G -15 50000.00 120000.00 120000.00 0.00 50000.00
2 RLF/G - 18 59593.00 0.00 31092.00 0.00 28501.00
3 RLE/G - 21 0.00 100000.00 40000.00 0.00 60000.00
4 RLE/G-25 14000.00 162000.00 77000.00 0.00 99000.00
5 RLF/G-32 196704.00 369972.00 47255.00 190557.00 328864.00
6 RLE/G -39 24450.00 0.00 24450.00 0.00 0.00
7 RLE/G - 41 79917.00 * 0.00 56412.00 0.00 23505.00
8 RLE/G - 43 190196.00 56000.00 79128.00 0.00 167068.00
9 RLF/G-44 40040.00 0.00 17160.00 0.00 22880.00

10 RLE/G - 47 0.00 20400.00 0.00 0.00 20400.00
11 RLF/G - 50 81000.00 31000.00 8000.00 78000.00 26000.00
12 RLE/G - 58 61628.00 80010.00 45271.00 0.00 96367.00
13 RLE/G - 62 38500.00 98675.00 48775.00 0.00 88400.00
14 RLE/G - 64 77172.00 140000.00 161172.00 0.00 56000.00
15 RLE/G - 67 73439.00 40208.00 31974.00 0.00 81673.00
16 RLF/G-72 1390.00 0.00 1390.00 0.00 0.00
17 RLE/G-73 174000.00 31000.00 65000.00 0.00 140000.00
18 RLE/G-76 10000.00 0.00 10000.00 0.00 0.00
19 RLE/G-78 109668.00 0.00 50616.00 0.00 59052.00
20 RLE/G-79 146030.00 34886.00 50644.00 0.00 130272.00
TOTAL 1427727.00 1284151.00 965339.00 268557.00 1477982.00
Sd/- Sd/-

91

(S. Chakraborty)
Accounts Officer (I/c)

(Dr. A. K. Chakraborty)
Director General
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RAJA RAMMOHUN ROY LIBRARY FOUNDATION

UN UTILISED QHSZMJ - NON ?bﬁuﬁ%@ SCHEML ST Annexure - XV{(B)
. L (Amounts in Rs.)
: o : Current Year/ .
SL. NO. STATE STATE CODE SCHEME . TOTAL
Previous Year
1 TAMIL NADU (2013-14) 19 CHILDREN CORNER Previous Year 1000.00
2 ODISHA (2012-13) G 15 VOLUNTARY Previous Year 263340.00
3 TAMIL NADU (2010-11) 19 SPECIALLY DISABLED Previous Year 1085.00
. TOTAL 265425.00
Sd/- Sd/-
(Dr. A. K. Chakraborty)

(S. Chakraborty )
Accounts Officer (I/¢)

Director General
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IR r@rader AR o G,
g Aeers, S@aler & FHrRTeEar
Fa T, FIABIAT

&7 : HLOA(TE))T.HR/2015-16
3R T UF./342
=T 17.10.2016

TSI THANG T GEcihiord gfasatal 1 a¥ 2015-16 & AT @ o HAsaieh & Ay GUH @
gl gfddesr 1 uw gy HefRde, von wEed T qEdSed Sfasar, sl -510210-34,
HFCT-1, HieT AF, HlohiaT - 700064 F FIAT T AT HRarg & A0 AR fFar Smar
gl

Heleetdh Wigd Jueh @ GUeT gfadest & Ry FI-a FF TR HR F RN H& 40 30
WY FAT T Aol & AT HoaT cyaedqr H S|

T FUA AT Y & @ WQffa d@ v dovds & @Y quS @ el yiades &
THE # Sd R I 8] W&ER @ A I & 9ge 3 wdfew g & gewt @Ow vd
FAMEROT & fAU wdd R @ gl

@ AT AW qUT HeTTh & WY JUE A@ G yiddes, afed af 2015-16 & AU A
e gfddest (Redr 3R 33l et weay &) & ar viadl, Sar B @6 & aaet gedd fbar
T BT @ gH HAET F gAY 3R ¥ HETF Fars & fAv wgaia i S|

e (3S.)

S, ow fafeser, 8, fRvor e T U3 (wuH Jd),
HIeTHrar - 700001
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AR @ A o s,
T A2, STEOeT F ST

E AL D CEGI
qar &,
ufag, TEAT : ALC-NUE)THR/2015-16
TEHTT #A0, HRA §FNR, 3R 3T 3R A U /341
gepla fasmer, aredr sae, feTie 17.10.2016
% el - 110001
faw: o WA T qEdhe gfdsel & ad 2015-16 & fAT @ 9T gus d@r g
wfddesT|
# TS THARA I QeI IS, e F a9 2015-16 & fAv @ w ARA & @

Ud Toft. & grr yegd fAUIRE wew # que orEr qiwn gfddes i sEd |y sawha ar
&1 e # a¥ 2015-16 & v afds o $1 v iy oh dawa ¢

2. JUF AW 9T gfades (ST vd foed) el ®ueaR ) A ey i, 6 wee & wem
FEqd fohar T §, T gAl I A IaRdE FNars & AU Fuwm gu sEiew # semia
S|

3. a¥ 2014-15 & fav afefiq orar vd que d@r qOeT Sfidest # §OE & At gae & ged
O T S T T F s FIAT 56wy B Frd H

AT : JUHAT|
IEGSE-
(dr . 3E)

gt e, oar gdE
Feard, PreIahar

s, o fafeder, 8, faheor eiet T As (wuH ad),
FIraTar - 700001
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31 #ATd, 2016 & waArCd a¥ & AT [oT WAAGT [T FAFAT IIASSA, FIorarar &
W&W%%ﬁwmmwmmmuﬁm

BHA TS THARH [T JEARAT Sisawd, Hodhdl & 31 A, 2016 & Heee Joret I
AT 3 fEaleh  FACH §U AV & 31 U4 SO oW TUT WA UG SFIA o H A
e @9 vd Fgrean uiete(Faed, aTAar va dar fRufy) wRfEwe, 1971 & arr
20(1) & Headta Fr| or@r giiem a¥ 2017-18 dF &1 3™ &F v =aeq & = &) 3
facha famolt 1 sl deue & gdue & Seedt &1 el Gewerd § &
HTT @ glET F HUR | 34 Fad el W) e 3f@ET ghe w

2. 39 9UF of@ T yiades # @effewor, wafead d@Weor SRV & A
HFYAT, AWHRUT & HeAd! TF GIAAFH H e A F HOU A @& &
yiaute WX Ao s vd wgrerar adwh(Eneeh) & Rouoh wwfase &1 s @
e, e 3R RfFTAGHRe e @Aa@ddn) aur sdgeed @5 A &
Teeldt & Waw A ey dA-dT WA wleT #1 §en, af #S gar ¥ 3
fAderor gfddeal/Adsw va mgema alets & gfddear & e ¥ ufqafea faar smar
gl

s.mﬁwmﬁﬁ@aﬁmvﬁaﬂﬁmﬁ%wmmﬁmwm
farar ¥ 39 AR & T amaeds § F 9 owr qfem & deer §ed wd 3fRa
yeafea & Qv a8 & F facdy R & sog [Qaor anfde & gn dar ofen #,
Sig & IR W, TR & gada & g\ 1R [@eda {aRor § 35er ssdatuy aiie
g1 @ gl & 9A9NT O HRarer dWeeT & RAgeal T YeeHs gRT &\ 99
HEAU! Terelel & oAy ey faaol F awfdE seadetor @ e o
aifAe 8rar 81 g favary v § & gy or e gAN #PEd & Qv 3RT 3w
YeTeT & B

4. GHARY @ GET & HUR W, §HF FRAd H § o

(F) g7 AN HOhTA SAHl qur fava & 3qER 39 @ guenst R
FqEEERIOT B U AT §, S g or@r 9fET & AU naas B

(@3 o e # R g o, 3 v @ dEr AR Wt v s
Wl HRA §FR, facd #@Aem & grr FeiRa gur & dur $r =

(1) §FR gRT afgdl &1 gdBT e ¥ AR AR & et 9% I7 wdd @ar &
o 1 afedt v 3w FeEftd sfdedl S wHafd & @ o9 EEEs @
qEdHTerd AfASET, Sierpre & §RT I@-1@ra R arm &)

() & 97 giad o= § &
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(37) o oy feoqufy
11 ggan:
141 ITe] 3TCAT UG AUl (IH[EE-7) : 40.05 5 TG (Frste)

ay 2015-16 ¥ Hefg Ad 4di & v SFanit & yaue 7 g & $ROT Ao Iy &
el STATHT H 8.59 @ FIY FH FIF AT AT FHF INUIFEEET T SFATT
Uq yrauTe & fdaver 5 qur 8.59 A F & FiAw/deted AR & fFaer it @)
T

1.2.  dfmsafaar
121 e oRaFafedt, ®of vd 313 (3gedr-11) - A 44.82 F5 T

fFrafaf@d FRolt & 3 Ty & 116.17 ar@ &9 34f0F FT& a2ir =T

() 382012 & 3CeR-2015 & aNIT Fedrd dlich fAeAor T & gy sraer/ardienor
FEl B qU R S F aEee 101.02 AW Y H IR AR FT AN T
BT

(@) Fdr ol AT s @ qu g saw fAawer & Wi & aEse Hae W AwH
Fral 8 cay & A 15.15 O T A AR H FARNST 7 gl
s aRoTETaET off 1515 o &9 a¥ & H¥ ¥ U ¥ & deawdr 3w
fGavor ®fRa 1515 o@ §F (7.31 @ FA Gg H IE F AAR) FHd
RIS 28 T 101.02 @ &9 g IRl ($7ae) & Hed 1 AT &5
gl arr| 3P, 101.02 o@ ®9 AFAHAT & FHESS 7 gl & gRonA w&@Eg 25.81
T ¥ AeAEIH H fFETor HF g T, HF - (1) 3F-2012 F IGART A/ qUT QU
fFd a1 39.31 g TIA & FEAT W 10% & X & (17.79 d@ &9 g5l HI 3af®
dI W) 23.72 W I & HeAEH Ud
(11) 3FcaT-2015 & 39T & g W &y a1 41.71 @ &9 & F>AT W 5% =T
2.09 d@ ¥ & HeUgd H YHIRA 41 faHar am)

56 HAoderd @ H gHfdd A8 Y ae & aRomE-rawe @€ & fAv g @ afew
T 25.81 Ar@ 0 & fdavor 310 g a=m

(¥) 39 T4 =TT AW ¢
2.1 10

211 ST s (IeTqE-17) - 263.59 o &9 (AR-Feren va Frse)

3Rewe At (&R wRolicaa e deem) & @aw & AfSid 0.16 @ &9 &
e & 3fese AT @t & FF FR F a9 39 Fe e {9 F ®9 A GEER
frar T sEF IRomT FEwT 0.16 F@ FUF FARW @ Faor HfE g
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3.1

3.2

3.3

34

(H) |r&AE:

oW o Regulr (3525 80.71 T T URY & Gl & A7 A 9fadt & Aed
o wehe R, R & Sl ogw 9@ & g wafRa e aRr an e

IrEdipcragec = & Rl qEdh qur IWH HIS I I A A dr ol eeeT A
sfPf@a frar o i & & 3@ oW | Rogol & yere fhar mm R aar
qdreT wiadest # I R et & araee ofr wfasers & s aRerdr @ s @

Hgcaqol @O AT (3EEA-24) F @Us-4 ke fhar B FATRET & Jar W
30T, e AR PEN A 1959.20 W@ T AT F FT FH Slaenn
Aedd W qarfAged oy A1l Woer af & o W gfddent # eaw [F 5 &
araere ot Sfaso & 3wy # FIS Fars A

o af & oar olieT giddes d 3eo@ R A & dEse ot giasee o U5y
Ierere AT (T Sat & Ieddd geiar T §1) W NS sare T ARy B 39
fafr & s F@ F RAv e 7@ frar 3fg 3@ W AT sae w1 S F F
geor 3W AT e 3T F § A gFe R

AT Hiasr A goie-a9 288.98 Mg ®UA A & WeRid Rl St i fAawr
(FereTe-3T3) & I 7 geltia fwar gor 0 IR sRefra R d6 F Ay A
& w7 F e frar o) Ao oar wier wiadest F seow R S & arasE
o gfdsa & 9IRT BFR & grr eifia fder & ggfad 787 argaman, Rew 14
3T, 2008 & JfAEE= @ W]

(&) Sersale R BIFR(ATH.) F Iea § AL Aeqad g1 a¥ & @R (2015-16)

wirsaie A el el 4070.00 d@ U (FNSA1-3500.00 G Y UG IR-Arste
570.00 &r@ ¥93) ur fran gfosem & RfAfése gaiee sefae 1795.87 @
T g a¥ 2015-16 & R UsAlFesenfaa gdet ¥ 2212.86 @@ A U
3IRIET 1 o sherer: ured TR

a¥ (2015-16) & ERIeT U o HRA EHR & 3Heell 5865.87 @ & # ¥,
gfasse o 5624.31 @@ ¥4 (AT 3536.58 @ ¥4, IR-ASAT 732.16 @
v vd Rfafese waee e 1335.57) IweT fRaT qwr @4 dr o Av Fo
TRY 241.56 @ T (AT (-) 36.58 @ ®9, IA-AF=1(-) 162.16 @ &I Tq
R saies @ 440.30 a@ @) ® A1 TS vd R-ATAT F Heddd
HOF AT AT F Head'd HedNed Tfaar aur ToF A & HOT I HA W
forar arar ar w1, wfases & @ & v =AY Ay Y F FF F 256.05 oG T F
aﬁsﬁgwmmmﬁﬁ@rwssmmmmﬁ;m
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(3)?_{2.";{311'&:
qﬁaﬁy@ﬁ}ﬁﬁmmﬁmﬁﬁﬂﬂawaﬁ%%m AT, 2016 &F 39 &
Y & FT HUE HT F 41.12 @ FI H0F HE 2T 7127

(%) 9= 97 :
a@r qlel gfddes # fAe AgT Hr Al I KA H Uk gUR YU 9T H
HCIH TS THANGA T [EAHIord FTTSal, Hlefehicll hl FUR FHereh/3TaR Hars
& & fov cae emar = g

(v) gaadl 3eael # §AN Aeded & Ue S W, §F Fd #d § F e g9 3R
Y Ud I @ qur wifdAl vd e o St Sia gw widdes & &,
HEY FoT F v Ry o ¢ i o et & wry weeer @ g

(V)R AATER Ud AN Fuferas el # e g & ol TosdaRer & Heun
o At AR 397 | & e Roaforl & seEr ey e waa o f
aur 3%d A 13 Agcaqel fRawdl ik Fowe awr glen gfddes & Ieaf@a & avd
HA & - §9 § Tpd a@er fgiat & 387 @@ IR o @aer #
g 1

(i) 58T d 31 A, 2016 & sl IHAAGA TI YEAHd YTASSIA, Pl & dofel I
F HAH F g g va

(ii) 5187 a% 39 i & GaEg a¥ & U g F 3T Ud I oW H e §

T F ATIE v A weTE

#r IN F g F v

[E33 1S

festien © Srersrar TS -
17.10.2016 (3. f&e)

gt e, o udE
(Fesir) TSI
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HeldaTsh

. HedRe® o@r qfET ggfa i gaier

FedRes orar ol gefd Peafaf@a srot @ #afea 7@ § -

1. Hedfe der vier Fee qeas $ g @6 gar anl

2. HedRe owr Gl &1 FRE $o [el i S wwe g @R o)

3. JfdsaT & 90 Hedle @r weior &7 & Qv aer afg ads taHEaee Be
UT| G F Yidesd H FAET TU F TH Aefact dars g FafAd ® F wwgd
forar Srar am

. HeaR® Ag=aor ugfa & gaiear -
fraf@e el 7 AR sreafts esor gefd @t 9rr arr o

1. R R o o SrEiFa 78 )

2. ool aRwEdfear dSHrpd @ o)

3. iasse & g 3uersy HMERAT & How #A B AT & FHOT e, Srwe @
AgT TRaT =T Ar)

. gRwEFafadt v weufy & silfas (wouer) aaas i ggia

gfdsalsT & a¥ 2015-16 & 2R @ud g1 arer 3R @ad 8F g arer Huswy,
RIFFg T

&F YcIUeT Hcdlae &I ddiferd fahar|

. wifafde ggan
yfeser wifafte gwmr & Wi spram st 2
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a¥ 2015-16 & T I TG T TeAherd TTasoled, Hicehdl & ol W JUd a@r

g gfades av fecaforar
@ @ fecgof:
3. qelet U
1.1 g4 :

1141

1.2
1.2.1

AT 3T T JTEEE (HETE -7): 40.05 FF T (T

A F S -2016 e # 7l T =t 8 8.59 @ FUH & AU WA H
FHeded ST WaYTe ST O e & HeNe orEr IRt F gR Ieai@d fear
T AT AGT ST ST HH( A g¥ 2015-16 F IIfEw AW & 16.05.2016 30ATT
et Hel & SETaTAl i aRE § 9Ee HiedH 9 U9 FegHied foRar s o

3d: a¥ 2015-16 & AW & 37 T A KR I 1 RS ez FE A
3AUg, dIe SUAIT Ud GEauWT & HH fqaRor qur sr/dsieid @ & sifte
faazor #gT

gfvarafear
are], aREFafat, or vd HRBAT (R -11) - 44.82 W3 T

(30 @ (@)

2.1
211

W A aTE FARNSS H 9Ra fRar aar § ar JemeEr 9w (2016-17) 7 39
ERAT SR

AeUErd S foh o 9ET & g 3eor@ fHAT AT ¥ A 3R o@r (2016-17)
A gaia v Smem|

HT U9 ST AW
=T

e sarst (3ETEEY -17) @ 263.59 @ ¥9A (@R-AS v D)

G EONCHd 3eferel Aol (EFH.30 A1) W FEpfa HAed, IRd TR &
g fAda & ol wEdifa & 38 seee & AU guw dF @ #@ waEa F
T SET HET IAT AT| HAVE, FRHLHRUAUE, & AR FRONcH e Arsa
(&F.30.3) & SHROT UIocl Iafcl Heleled T 3R.HR.3.UA.UF. & ASAT HeFeTe
H @ Ad R g8l I8 caEad ¢ 6 d% @ar W F oo 9dem & gro
Ieaf@a fhar o & & @ F 7 Tl T IREE, @9 A & 9 Golerd Arsrer
el dur @d 7 f al LEIE A fr U A oa U JuReT 6hed
AT B1 gelifeh, womdr folas & @rar & SRor foa s 3% @ar # 999
THT ¥ A A R o & 3muR W § U 9§ Fgean ded v WAl
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3:1

3.2

33

Swr fF oo olenm & g sfefAT fRwr s 1 amde, 2015 &
ETHIF AT W G A H A AY R A af - 2015-16 H g R sRA
WEHR 1 dter & Rl S FROicHa HeE ANt (EFA.3eAr) 31 A,
2016 A A A 3w (F5 7 ¥l I AW RN F GRT I5 T Fwr
trmae . & wafda 0.16 @ F & AU wied satS FEE AT ST T

A T Ud 3y Jd@r F HOAw Fr 319 faver F@r am

A .

JERE A T G B gefd A wfaf R Siar R, qur 3@ Sed qEas
Ta AATT HT dow & FART GEIA AT S @1 gl Qe 1 Sfases &
TEAHT & URagYT Ufoeer & HFAf@a fhar smr g1 9afdd aer & ool
TETHR F GFREA F aH HAT A B o AG & few I A arar @
yIed B §, T 3Ry & 3R W R adsiAe qedererdt #F TEds
mﬁwwmmaﬂm%m.m.m.w.w.%wmﬁagﬁ
e &l 1 qeawrerdl R I 3uEa gt & fore favy gErEea &
ERT WW@-1@rE fRar Snar gl

FRAXIRCACH, & FHaRy & v R @AY F goa g 30 e S
FRA TER A TN 7 reeer oA e 39 ey o e Ag e, 3
UF W - 27-26/82-FFae, i 17 3TEd, 1993 Y AW fF FIg qUF G
AR &1 S T8 § I FEl TR U W WAR F IS § Wi T H
gfr & S geifs, e F RE wded g Rfals B & e
SMawrifre Sgar & v @ wEue & &= & v geed B smad: =g
3IYAT FFRTcHD Hodd: &l 4T

FRIR AR TS0, Gecoprord danit & e & Qv IRATHALTATE. &
AT AT & HT o F AT Tsw/deRnfia gt & IR ged S
g o & FTER HRINIRCAUE. & Foded A3t 7 57 ot & fore,
TSA/FERAMAT TS A 3oAh AR T AR A FRHA F FATAIA & 95 Y&kl
FIEAT ISAT g1 Tod I A & sarer deq A A G FE I FATT FROT
AfafaT &

FRINHLUCATE, & HAJed Aot & v wqAfea Rerfader & aan
TS e # F HAT S Y Fe Tod FEHRE HT &7 T FG GaweT 7 &
vg 9idSaeT & gRT 39 g & g Aoy ofr a8t forar smar 81

TAQET ASTAIAT & IHechid Rl serdiet & U &1 T T4 oy H W F
¥ H Y gew g1 IHAUT, TS Ud den & Th Ggad AT & d6 7 [@I@E
6 ey & o &, afes R gedrd & vast & aEraEt @ e fRar o
T UF U & AT VA o o QAT T A Toh WY $FTA FATIT g T
I HRUA. U, Uk FoAded o3l & Hecdia feld R o qeden sprae
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3.4

& T TSU U4 Feg & MW F I3 & T o FF AR F= & @ o
fafer PeRe wgfd & wEE Far g

IR Hefeoe-2 W & a1 fawor & 3@, I eowend ¢ 6 5T & W A
35m/mmmﬁmwm§mﬁmmgwmaﬁa
aredfes a1 @ ey #F dicar @reg A &) 9, TsgaR dF & @ & g W
gus JFs T W@ qUF Goad g & FhaE A g 35 v & v @
S T ST ¥ geitn, W afiexa #, @Eqed A3 & ecid g &
el e & T oY IFgwT F TAF HIAE & UES A OB A
FWT B, T Tod & T (TST H RW) T TAT 37T ARAR AR TAUE. IS0
AT WA (Feerd) V1 T§ AT 61 §1 gelifh, AT RN F § 7150 sgra
T 3T Ao JEcherdl & faFE & T HRARFRCAOE. & AT=A311
& Headd facdr Feraar waie % & fav fRar S gl

YHRIEY, 8T Ig Joo@ AT § & dF F wa Fw F @ gdww & g
Ieaf@a fFar mr @ F fr R USRI, @ F 7 T A g
IeleTe YT @Y A &l TR wRelicad e AlS (ST 3REe
A AR Thad A A & @I@E Far g1 7ai reedr e dF @rdr &
FROT 3o sae dF @A A FH-IFAT | FFfod IR & JUR W § wd a8
oA Jaa AW 9T Ag ¥ SR fn o ofeT & gRr s fmar e
TSI AT & &9 F 3§ weid = # adfas Ffdas & day 7 affe aar
& HeTqe-25 H (He HEAT-19) Ueh Yeheel I Holdel fohal Tl &

yiassm & grr R o wur & arase o vufRe SR (wEEd A @
BRI Sfcsifert 31 HT R ST Herd STeT g3 o411 g, WfasaA # §6 e
F PS ARAT FE &, o Wi Ahe F FRY F AfR@A F AT F dw-s
F &

HETIAT 3Heqcled -

gifea v Wﬁm%aﬂm{ A WHN Hefeld U6 AT 3RE el &
iy & sl A g R Smar &1 dfkd s gaee sees, i
T e (WIR) & wise @ dEfta 35w mem e s
WS e ® #afo R o g1 s weR @ ged Rfafse gaem
Ieleld (1795.87 o@ &) owr fF @ W Reegoll & Ieaf@a & # sy
e (YfA) & ® A 295.87 o@ FY WA ¢ A fAEfese e
e & deol 1500.00 @ FIF g IR AT 295.87 HE X IoT IRMER
(@) Bl

ASAAT & Hocdld 3536.58 d@ A F Feel 3584.79 HH sl F faun
fohd o aredfas sorae or Shar @ o ofietr & gRT 3ca@ fahar arn, gelifd
IN-TS & el = 732.16 oM@ T AT| 58 AW & FeATelah-7INE T
TASC T { W ST HHT g

104



Ty, RfAfese wee e & IecEla faE spiaEr Wofagr R feer
aredfash I 1355.57 W@ ®9d & Feer 1395.29 oM@ F &, ofar f& awr
ST F ENT Ieo@ fRaT TR aur Te e A 1956.81 @@ w9 B

TE Ioa@ AT STy ¥ fF o@r gfem J R-ASET GAET F Ieaed
T AP Heer 170.00 9§94 F FoEd W AT @ § KT F F QU
R = A1 AT F IeaRTd 162.16 @ T (732,16 @@ T - 570.00
TG FA) HWF =TT F Ghd g7 fear &1 a¥ 2015-16 F fov aifte omr &
&Tanst 1 TS vd oW W feeafOr & IEgA-25 & sHiE - 20 F Heddd
v Fr gee fmar am=r &

golife, fada ¥ 2015-16 & 30 & @wo 7 & =0y Ay yfyr a7 & or@r g
F gRT ga1m I, a8 A Ry iy geat & = ¥ afis owr @ &a FE7 @ar

gl
(T @ H)
faazor FRa  wer & | Rl | usw 3egfeh
[GRIECIEGCE] wWeE | @A
pIcC) e | @
SIS | 3Ry 82.16 14.54 2365.84 | 3153.31 | e &8l febar ara| |
3 | Fo ued e | 350000 | 570.00 | 1795.87 | 2212.86 | faww fRar aman
(frar  gliem &
THR)
S | 9w @eg e | 0.00 170.00 | 0.00 000 | faem = fomar aram|
s | fafaw it 26669 | 8.89 179.64 | 421 | faum =@ far aran
el | 3y A 3848.85 |76343 |4341.35 |5370.38
erd | e@d (@ 9w & | 3536.58 | 732.16 | 135557 | 1956.81 | faEw faam amm
AR
et | #fIA FAd= fmT | 0.00 2.55 0.00 0.00 fear et femar aram
Ud HWET AT (err ¢
SR & IHTUR)
el | 3RF  (Hewers - | 76.79 0.00 0.02 0.00 faaw a7t famar aram
@)
ged | AT Hear vd gEr | 0.00 1.12 0.00 0.00 faam set foam )
At e #@F
ST 5T -46)
e | e @ @] 0.00 0.00 0.00 170.00 | fFER  fRr  awEm
s A mor
(PrEm gfET & IER)
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@ ofET & g | 48.21 0.00 0.00 0.00
Tt @ fRaR
femar amm|
S |ugf & sead | 0.00 0.00 42.72 0.00 famm agt fomar aram
orr glieT grr faeR
ol ofyer &
FfoF afr
W | TST e @ | 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 | fEw & faar amany
FHATANSA
FA | ST 366158 | 735.83 | 131287 |2127.01 | o
@ A & T Ay I 187.27 | 2760 | 3028.48 | 324337

3.

5.

IR difdedr ¥ I Tose § & fachg ad & 3fed do Usd & U H o
RS WHER & Iefaldd & IHecdlad Fel @a o o T A9 TR 3458.24 &r@ &9
@ad IS - 25,33,734.00 R R ASET TFEET 2,26,144.00 FF IS
AT 83,50,050.90 ¥ g Aerenm 1,03,78,180.00 FA Ud UsA HUGH
32,43,37,260.00 ¥) gur fafaRkfE wew @B & seadg 302848 or@ w9
(felfl aowar -6.00 @&, TIM. Ao FF= vd TYA I g e
25,37,83,590.20 &9, I.q.A. M= ol 1,03,86,292.00 9 ur AL, I
A - 3,86,77,831.80 ) a1, 5 & ¥ 2015-2016 & arf¥ss o@r & Toleald
- IYRE W FAU: YFhe fFar mr i

aoﬁ.rsmra:
g feoqolt i

g&tr g

STt 3o § S R arar g
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Wil draraden S dwEr
Ty v, wadder & ey,
FHrd, IeAeRn

INDIAN AUDIT AND ACCOUNTS DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF YHE PRINCIPAL DIRECTOR OF AUDIT
CENTRAL, KOLKATA

No: OA I (ABYAR2015-16/RRRLF / 349
Date: /7- 102016

A copy ol the Separate Audit Report alongwith Annexure on the accounts of Raja
Rammohun Roy Library Foundation, for the year 2015-16 is forwarded to the Director General
Raja Rammohun Roy Library Foundation Block DD-34, Sector-1, Salt LakeKolkata7000064,
for information and necessary action.

Arrangement may please be made for preparation of Hindi Version of the Separate Audit
Report with Annexure at your end and sending the same directly to the Ministry

It may please be ensured that the Audited Accounts and the Separate Audit Report along with
Annexure are placed before the apex body for consideration and adoption before the same are sent (o
the Government for being placed in Parliament.

I'wo copies of the printed Annual Repon for the year 2015-16 (both English and Hindi
Version) containing the Audited Accounts and the Separate Audit Report along with Annexure, as
laid before Parliament, may please be forwarded 1o this office for necessary action al this end.

Encl: As stated

-

|
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Dircetor ()¢

. € dw fafegn, 8, B0 9w U9 A (quw o), @@ - 700 001
Govt of india Press Bullding, B, Kiran Sankar Roy Road, Kolkata - 700 001
3 Box : 2699 Fax No.: 033 22135377
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WA d@rgier sic sar fawam
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INDIAN AUDIT AND ACCOUNTS DEPARTMENT
gdia OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DIRECTOR OF AUDIT
RN SR CENTRAL, KOLKATA

No: OA 11 (ABYAR/2015-16/RRRLY | 34/
Date: )9~ /O - z20/6

Ta

The Sceretary,
Miuistry of Culture.
Government of India,
Department of Culture,
Shastri Bhawan

New Delhi - 110001

Subjeet: Separate Audit Report on the accounts of Raja Rammohun Roy Library
FoundationKolkatalor the year 2015-16

St

I am to forward herewith the Separate Audit Report in the preseribed format introducdd by
the C & A G of India on the aceounts of Raja Rammohun Roy Library FoundationKolkatalos
the year 2015-16. A copy of the annual accounts of the organisation for the year 2015-16 is also
enclosed.
2 Two copies of Separate Audit Report (both English and Hindi Version), us presented before
Parliament, may please he {orwarded to this office for necessary action at this end.
L The dates of laying the audited accounts and the Separate Audit Reports for the year 2015-16

on the Tables of both the Houses of Parlidgment may also please be communicated to this oftice.

Yours laithfully,

'./7 a ' \\
\V(‘}‘N}‘ oo ;
Lnel. As stated '
(".K.Singh)
Principal Dircctor of Audit
Central: Kolkata

a_h. g, iu_ﬁmrr, 8, fawr waw v Az (vuw dw), FewEm - 700 001
Govl. of india Press Huiding, B, Kiwan Sankar Roy Road, Kolkata - 700 U1
Phone . 2254-0221 (Gram : ACCOUNTCENT) Post Box : 2699,Fax No.: 033 22135377
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Separate Audit Report of the Comptroller & Auditor General of India on
the Accounts of Raja Rammohun Roy Library Foundation, Kolkata for
the year ended 31 March 2016

We have audited the attached Balance Sheet of the Raja Rammohun Roy Library
Foundation, Kolkata, as at 31 March 2016, the Income and lixpenditure account and
Receipts and Paymems Account for the year ended on that date under Section 20(1) of the
Comptroller and Auditor General’s (Dutics, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971,
The audit has been entrusted for the period upto 2017-18. These financial statements are the
responsibility of the Institute’s management, Qur responsibility is to express an opmion on
these financial statements based on our audit.

2. This Separate Audit Report contains the comments of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India (CAG) on the accounting treatment only with regard to classification,
conformity with the best accounting practices, accounting standards and disclosure norms,
ete. Audit observations on financial transactions with regard to compliance with the Law,
Rules and Regulations (Propriety and Regularity) and efficiency-cum-performance aspects,
ete.. if any, are reported through Inspection Reports/CAG’s Audit Reports separately.

3. We have conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally
aceepted in India. These standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain
reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material
misstatements. An audit includes examining, on a lest basis, evidences supporting the
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the
accounting principles used and significant estimates made by the management, as well as
evaluating the overall presentation of financial stutements, We believe that our audil

provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.
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4, Based on our audit, we report that:

We have obtained all the information and explanations. which to the best of our
knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit;
The Balance Sheet. Income and Expenditure Account and Receipts and Payments
Account dealt with by this report have been drawn up in the format prescribed by the
Ministry of Finance, Government of India.
In our opinion. proper books of accounts and other relevant records have been
maintained by the Raja Rammohun Roy Library Foundation, Kolkata, as required,
so far as it appears from our examination ol such books.
We further report that

Comments on accounts

A. Balance Sheet:

1.1 Liabilities:

1.1.1 Current Liability and Provision (Schedule-7): T40.05 crore (Plan)

Liabilities under Plan head had been understated by ¥8.59 lakh due to non-provision of

liabilities towards known expenses pertaining to the year 2015-16. Tins had resulied

understatement of Current Liabilities and Provision and overstatement of Corpus/Capital

Fund by ¥8.59 lakh.

1.2 Assets

1.2.1 Current Assets, Loans & Advances (Schedule-11)-Plan T44.82 Crores.

The above amount had been overstated by T116.17 lakh duc 10 the followings:

(2) Non adjustment of advance amounting to ¥101.02 Jakh despite completion of building’

renovation works by CPWD during April 2012 1o October 2015.
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(b) Non adjustment of advance amounting to 15.15 lakh incurred towards repair works on
building despite receipt of completion/expenditure statement from CPWD.

This had also resulted in understatement of value of Fixed Assets (Building) by ¥101.02
lakh. and Other Administrative Expenses by T15.15 lakh (including Prior Period ¥7.31 lakh)
with the corresponding overstatement of Excess of Income over Expenditure of the year by
T15.15 lakh.

Further, non-adjustment of advances of ¥101.02 lakh had further resulted i understatement
of depreciation by ¥25.81 lakh as (i) depreciation of ¥23.72 lakh (including prior period
T17.79 lakh) @10% on works worth ¥39.31 lakh completed and in use since April 2012 and
(ii) depreciation of ¥2.09 lukh.ie. 5% on works worth T41.71 lakh completed and in use
since October 2015, had not been charged.

This non-charging of depreciation had resulted in overstatement of’ Excess of Income over

Expenditure for the year by ¥25.81 lakh.

B. Income and Expenditure Account

2.1 Income:

2.1.1 interest Earned (Schedule-17):- ¥263.59 lakh (Non-plan & Plan)

Interest of T0.16 lakh earned in investment of Earmarked Fund (Tagore Commemoration
Girant Scheme) had heen treated as own interest income instead of crediung to Earmarked

Fund Accounts. This had resulted overstatement of Surplus by T0.16 lakh.
C. General

3.1 Notes on accounts (Sch-25) disclosed the value ol specimen copies ol Books

amounting T80.71 lakh which were selected by Central Selection Committee. But the
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rejected/non-selected books and any disposal thercof were neither recorded in any Register
nor disclosed in ‘Notes on Accounts’. Despite mention m carlier Audit Reports, the
Foundation had continued the same practice.

32 Clause 4 of Significant Accounting Policy (Schedule - 24) revealed that the
retirement benefits on actuarial valuations of liabilities worth T1959.20 lakh was towards
gratuity, pension and leave encashment over the service of the employees. Despite mention
in previous year's Audit Reports, toundation has not taken any action in this regard.

3.3 Despite mention in previous year's Audit Report the Foundation had not segregated
the amoum of interest earmed on State Contribution Funds (Shown under current labilities)
tor credit to that fund nstead of crediting the interest carned thercon as own terest. income
34 The General Provident Fund Balance Sheet exhibited investment of 288 98 lakh
As exibited in Schedule of Investment (Annexure- V11D, the entire balance amount was
mvested in the State Bank ol India as Term Deposit. Despite mention in earlier audit reports,
the Foundation had not followed the pattern of investment prescribed by Governmen of

India vide Notification dated 14 August 2008,

D Grant-in-Aid

‘The Foundation is mainly financed by grants from the Government of India (GOD. During
the year (2015-16) the Foundation had received total grants of ¥4070.00 lakh (Plan T3500.00
lakh are Non-Plan ¥570.00 lakh). The Foundation had also recetved specific purpose grant of
Z1795.87 lakh and State Contribution from the States/Union Territorics of I2212.86 lakh
respectively during the year 2015-16.

Out of the total GOI grant of ¥5865.87 lakh received during the year (2015-16), the

Foundation had utilized 5624 31 lakh (Plan ¥3536.58 lakh, Non-Plan ¥732.16 lakh and
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Specific Purpose grant of T1355.57 lakh) leaving an overall unspent balance of ¥241.56 lakh
(Plan (-) ¥36.58 lakh, Non-plan (-) T162.16 lakh and Specific Purpose Fund ¥440.30 lakh).
kxcess Expenditure under Plan and Non-plan head was met from Internal Receipts under
Plan and by taking loan from State Fund respeetively. Further the Foundation had incurred

T1956.81 lakh from the State Contribution Fund lcaving an unspent balance of 256,05 lakh

E. Net Effect
The net impact of the comments given in preceding paras was that the Excess of Income
over Expenditure of the year had been overstated by ¥41.12 lakh at the end of 31 March

2016.

F. Management Letter

Deticiencies which have not been included in the Audit Report have been brought to
the notice of the Raja Rammohun Roy Library Foundation, Kolkata through a management
letter i1ssued separately for remedial/corrective action.
V. Subject to our observations n the preceding paragraphs, we report that the Balance
Sheet, Income and Expenditure Account and Receipts and Payments Account dealt with by
this report are in agreement with the books of accounts.
vi, ln our epinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations
given 1o us, the said financial statements. read together with the Accounting Policies and
Notes on Accounts. and subjeet to the significant matters stated above and other matters
mentioned 1w the Annexure 1o this Separate Audil Report, give a true and fair view in

conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in India.
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A In so far as it relates to the Balance Sheet, of the state of atfairs of the
Raja Rammohun Roy Library Foundation. Kolkata, as at 31 March 2016
and

i, In so far as it relates 10 Income and Expenditure Account of the surplus
for the vear ended on that date.

For and on behalf of the C&AG of India

O
Wl b
%!

Place: Kolkata (P.K.Singh)
Date: | T- Jp- /¢ Principal Director of Audit
(Central) Kolkata
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Annexure

Adequacy of Internal Audit System

Internal Auditing System 1s not adequate due to the tollowmg:

€ No Internal Audit Manual was in use.
2. The scope of Internal Audit was limited to pre-checking of some bills.
o The Foundation had outsourced the work of internal auditing to a chartercd

accountant firm. The report of the firm was regularly put up to the head of the

office for follow up action.

- Adeguacy of Internal Control System

Inadequate Internal Control System was found in the following arca:

1. The Accounts prepared are not codified
2. Fixed Assets were not insured.
3. Risks due to force majure in respect of machineries procured by the

Foundation were not covered by insurance.

System of Physical verification of Assets & Inventories:
The Foundation conducted Physical Verification of Assets, Consumable and Non-

Consumable Stores during 2015-16.

. Statutory Liabilities:-

['he Foundation is regular in payment of statutory dues.

17



Comments on the Separate Audit Report on the Accounts of Raja
Rammohun Roy Library Foundation, Kolkata, for the year 2015-16

Comments on accounts:

A Balance Sheet:

1.1  Liabilities:

1.1.1 Current Liability and Provision (Schedule - 7) - ¥40.05 Crore (Plan)

Liability provisions under Plan for I8.59 Lakh for three payments made in
May to June 2016 as pointed out by Audit under Plan could not be made since
the Annual Accounts - 2015-16 had been finalized and approved on 16.05.2016
i.e. before the dates of payments of three items.

Hence, there was no scope to exhibit those liabilities in the Accounts of 2015-
16. As such, there was no understatement of Current Liabilities & Provisions
and overstatement of Corpus / Capital Fund.

1.2 Assets

1.2.1 Current Assets, Loans & Advances (Schedule - 11) - Plan 344.82 Crore

(a)&(b)

Necessary adjustment in Accounts has already been passed and will be
reflected in the next Accounts (2016-17).

Depreciation as pointed out by Audit will be charged in the next Accounts
(2016-17).

B. Income and Expenditure Account

2.1 Income

2.1.1 Interest Earned (Schedule - 17) : ¥263.59 Lakh (Non-Plan & Plan)

The sanction issued by the Ministry of Culture, Government of India, on
Tagore Commemoration Grant Scheme (TCGS) did not ask to maintain
separate bank account for this grant. Therefore, RRRLF incorporated the said
grant received on account of TCGS in the Plan Bank Account of RRRLF.
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3.1

3.2

3.3

It may be mentioned here that the Bank Account as mentioned by Audit is an
accumulated common fund consisting of unspent State Contribution, unspent
Plan Capital Grant, and unspent TCGS Grant. Moreover the interest earned
on account of the Flexi linked Bank Account is on the basis of the amount
debited from time to time in the Bank Account and not on the minimum
average balance as computed by Audit. The unspent balance on TCGS as on
1st April, 2015 had been refunded in full to the Government of India in 2015-
16 making fund balance of TCGS is NIL as on 31t March, 2016. Hence, the
observation raised by the Audit that the interest received for ¥0.16 Lakh
pertains to TCGS only is not acceptable.

Hence, there was no overstatement of Surplus in the Income and Expenditure
Account.

General

Books received from publishers are entered in the system and placed before
the Central Book Selection Committee Meeting. Selected Books have been
recorded in the Accessasion Register of the Foundation Library. Non-selected
books are returned to the publishers. If no claim is received within six
months, books are gifted to various Public Libraries on the basis of request
received as RRRLF has acute space problem. Necessary records for gifted
books to libraries are maintained by the Special Library.

The Government of India, had never instructed this office to create pension
fund for the staff of RRRLF, but instructed this office vide letter No. 27-26/82-
Lib dated 17t August, 1983, that there is no need for separate pension fund
and the Pension liability may be met from the Government grant as and when
required. Moreover, for making provision for the actuarial liability without
specific Fund for the purpose in the asset side, it may eventually happen that
the Capital Fund may become zero or even negative.

RRRLF receives contribution from the State/UT’s for participation in the
RRRLF Matching Schemes for Promotion of Library Services. As per the rules
for participation in the RRRLF Matching Programmes, a State/UT has to
contribute their share prior to implementation of the programme. The main
reasons for non inclusion of Interest element in State Fund are as follows:

1. As per approved guideline for RRRLF matching schemes, there is no
provision to remit interest earned out of State contribution to State
Governments and no such decision has ever been taken by the
Foundation.
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3.4

m

Any payment under Matching Schemes has two components, State share
and Central Share. Thus, a joint fund consisting of State and Central is
required to be maintained in the Bank so as to release payments against
any proposal and ensure payments consisting of State share and central
share simultaneously. RRRLF maintains a Fund monitoring system to
monitor the State and Central share portion of the released amount for
each payment released under Matching Schemes.

In continuation to the statement made at Para 2 above, it may be
mentioned that, State fund constitutes a combined fund of 35 States/
UTs, and it is not feasible to apportion actual interest earned Statewise
since in that event Statewise Bank Account, separate cashbook and
separate subsidiary Accounts records are required to be opened for all
35 States. Moreover, in such a scenario, for release of assistance under
matching schemes two cheques/drafts etc. are to required to draw
against each payment one from the State Account (state share) and the
other from the RRRLF Plan General Account ( Central). This is not
feasible. However, the interest earned out of the common fund is used
for providing financial assistance under the schemes of RRRLF for
development of Public Libraries.

Incidentally, it may be stated here that the Bank Accounts as mentioned
by the Audit is maintaining accumulated common fund consisting of
unspent State Contribution, unspent Plan Capital Grant, and unspent
TCGS Grant. Moreover the interest earned on account of the Flexi linked
Bank Account is on the basis of the amount debited time to time from the

Bank Account and not on the minimum average balance as computed
by Audit.

A disclosure has been appended in the Annual Accounts in Schedule -
25 (Item no. 19) regarding practical difficulty in exhibiting it as State
Liability.

In spite of effort made by the Foundation, it was not possible to purchase
Government Securities from the Primary Market. Moreover, there is no such
machinery in the Foundation which can take care of the risk factor involved in
investment in the Stock Market.

Grant-in-Aid

120

o



As per Receipts and Payments Account, figures of the Receipts are confirmed
both for Government of India Grant and State Contribution. But, in case of
Specific Purpose Grant, the State Contribution pertaining to NML purpose
has been clubbed with Central Specific Purpose Grant. The Specific purpose
Grant (¥1795.87 Lakh) received from Union Government as mentioned in
Audit comment included ¥295.87 Lakh being State Contribution (NML).
Hence, Specific purpose Grant will be ¥1500.00 Lakh instead of ¥1795.87 Lakh
and rest ¥295.87 Lakh is State Contribution (NML).

The actual payment without considering the Advance payments under Plan
was ¥3584.79 Lakh instead of ¥3536.58 Lakh as pointed by Audit, however,
the payments under Non-Plan was for ¥732.16 Lakh. This can be clearly
observed Annexure XI of the accounts.

Moreover, actual payment, without considering the Advance payments,
under the Specific Purpose Grant is ¥1398.29 Lakh instead of ¥1355.57 Lakh as
mentioned by Audit and State Contribution Fund is %1956.81 Lakh
respectively.

This is worth mentioning that the Audit had not indicated the excess
expenditure under Non-Plan for ¥162.16 Lakh (3732.16 Lakh - ¥570.00 Lakh)
met by taking loan from State Fund on the strength of Receivable Grant under
Non-Plan General for ¥170.00 Lakh. The matter has been disclosed under
Point 20 of Schedule 25 - ‘Contingent Liabilities and Notes on Accounts’ of
the Annual Accounts for the year 2015-16.

Moreover, unspent balance as pointed by Audit at the end of the financial
year 2015-16 does not tally with the Annual Accounts, in view of the facts
given below:
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(Rs. in Lakh)

GOl regular
Grant Specific
Particulars N Purpose g:lar:g Remarks
Plan on Fund
Plan
Add | Opening bal 8216 | 1454 | 2365.84 | 3153.31 ot
pening balance A ; i . i
Total Grant Received
Add 3500.00 | 570.00 | 1795.87 | 2212.86 | Considered
(As per Audit)
. Not
Add | Grant Receivable 0.00 170.00 0.00 0.00 .
Considered
Add | Miscellaneous Receipts | 266.69 | 889 | 17964 | 421 e
Considered
Total Fund Available 3848.85 | 763.43 | 4341.35 | 5370.38
Expenditure
Less 3536.58 | 73216 | 1355.57 | 1956.81 | Considered
(As per Audit)
Advance rent and -
Less | Security Deposit 000 | 25 | 000 0.00 ot
Considered
(As per Audit)
Less | Advances (Ann - XIII) 76.79 0.00 0.02 0.00 NOt
Considered
TA and LTC Advances Not
rEs (Payment - Page 46) 0.00 11z 0.00 0.00 Considered
Loan from State Fund to
Less | Non-Plan Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 170.00 | Considered
(As per Audit)
Payment not considered
Less by Audit 48.21 0.00 0.00 0.00
Excess Journal amount N
Add | considered by Audit 000 | 000 | 4272 000 | oo
under NML St
State Payment Not
Less adfustment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.20 Considered
Total Payment 3661.58 | 735.83 | 1312.87 | 2127.01
Unspent Balance 187.27 | 27.60 3028.48 | 3243.37
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It is evident from the above table that at the end of the financial year total
unspent balance was ¥3458.24 Lakh under Government of India Grant
including State Contribution (Salary Non-Plan - 25,33,734.00, Non-Plan
General - 2,26,144.00, Plan General - %83,50,050.90, Capital Plan -
¥1,03,78,180.00 and State Contribution - ¥32,43,37,260.22) and ¥3028.48 Lakh
under Specific Purpose Fund (Bidrohi Nazrul - ¥6.00, NML Plan General &
NML NE-Region - ¥25,37,83,590.20, NML Plan Capital - %1,03,86,292.00 and
NML State Contribution - ¥3,86,77,831.80) which has been disclosed in
Annexure - XI of Annual Accounts 2015-16 respectively.

Net Effect:

No Comments.

Management Letter:

Replies have been furnished separately.

(Dr. A. K. Chakraborty)

Director General

Raja Rammohun Roy Library Foundation
Block-DD-34, Sector-I, Salt Lake City
Kolkata 700 064
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Comments on the Management Letter on the Accounts of Raja
Rammohun Roy Library Foundation, Kolkata, for the year 2015-16

1. The adjustment of these advances as pointed out by Audit is awaited due to
non-availability of adjustment papers from the concerned payees. However,
constant persuasions are being made to get the required adjustment papers so
that the adjustment could be given effect in the Annual Accounts and it is
expected that the same would be done in the current year’s (2016-17)

Accounts.

2. Administrative Expenses (Schedule - 21): ¥195.39 Lakh

The payment of BSNL leased line as pointed out by Audit for 2015-16 was
made with reference to final bill raised by BSNL and there was no scope to

exhibit the same as advance / prepaid.

BSNL submits final bill (not proforma invoice) for leased line charges towards

rental for 12 months as per BSNL procedure. Moreover, the major portion of
the rental (9 months) pertains to 2015-16. Further, in the event of advance
payment, it would be difficult to adjust the amount without adjustable

papers.

(Dr. Arun Kumar Chakraborty)

Director General

Raja Rammohun Roy Library Foundation
Block-DD-34, Sector-1, Salt Lake City
Kolkata 700 064
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Comments on observation given in Annexure, attached to the Separate

Audit Report for the year 2015-16

A. Adequacy of Internal Audit System

1. The Foundation has no ‘Internal Audit Manual’ but the scope and area of
work is specifically given to the Internal Audit Firm while the work was
entrusted and this scope and area of work is treated as ‘Internal Audit
Manual'.

2. No comments

3. No comments.

B. Adequacy of Internal Control System

1. No comment. However, the Accounts of the Foundation has already
codified in the computerized Accounts module which is under test run.

2. Any of movable and immovable assets of the Foundation have so far not
been insured (except cash in hand and motor cars) on the basis of the
directives of the Government of India, Department of Culture,
communicated vides letter no. 27-9/90-Lib. dated April 30, 1990. The matter
was discussed with the Audit on various occasions and the related
documents was also produced to them vide Reply to AQ 4 of 2004-05.

3. Reply has already furnished in Para 2.

C. System of Physical verification of Assets & Inventories:

No Comments

1D Statutory Liabilities

No comments

Sy

(Dr. A. K. Chakraborty)

Director General

Raja Rammohun Roy Library Foundation
Block-DD-34, Sector-I, Salt Lake City
Kolkata 700 064
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